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Corporate Vision

“To be a global leader, committed to the customer 

in providing technology solutions with 

the highest degree of excellence, quality and value 

ASM Board of Directors

 
From left Prof. B.S. Sonde, Director, M.R. Vikram, Chairman,  

Rabindra Srikantan, Managing Director, Shekar Viswanathan, Director.
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ASM GROUP INFORMATION

ASM GROUP REVENUE 

Geographical Distribution of Revenue

             

 NOTE : Group consists of :



5Annual Report - 2013

CEO’s Letter to the Shareholder

Dear Fellow Shareholder,

 The advent of  2013  does signal  that the global economic crisis is bottoming out-creating a sense of cautious optimism. Technology 
is reshaping everything  around us-  businesses, consumers, countries- creating opportunities that never existed before. It is shifting 
from traditional process automation to strategic Business Intelligence, collaboration, customer facing technologies and the future of 
technology is beyond just services- a complete blend of services, solutions, products and platforms.

 Globalisation continues to drive  global servicing models  which ensures India to remain competitive and leverage on its talent 
pool. Customers are opening up to offerings  around cloud computing solutions, SaaS., on demand solutions, etc which enable 
service providers to address new customer segments. The industry in India is positioning itself to address current and emerging  
opportunities. IP based platforms , reinvented business models, customer centric solutions and blended delivery is helping the  
industry emerge as a strategic business partner to  global customers. As per Gartner the IT services market in India is estimated to 
reach USD10.2 billion in 2013, a 12 percent increase from an estimated USD9.1 billion market in 2012. The Indian IT-ITes industry 
is expected grow to a $225 billion industry by 2020 while the  domestic IT-ITes market alone is expected to increase by more than 
double to $41 billion by 2015. These growth estimates are testament to the emerging opportunities.

the companies primary markets of US.

 On  the standalone front the company registered a total revenue of Rs.9061.81 lakhs for the year ended 31st March 2013,a growth 
of 27.38 % over the same period the previous year. Domestic sales was Rs.3562.44 lakhs while Export sales was Rs. 5499.37 

increased by22.32 % YoY to  Rs.889.99 lakhs.

 The Consolidated total revenue of Rs.17520.54 lakhs for the year ended 31st March 2013 registered a growth of 20.36% over the 

 The company`s dividend policy is based on the need to balance the twin objectives of appropriately rewarding the shareholders  
of dividend and of conserving  resources to meet the company`s future needs. Your Directors have recommended for approval of 

the approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting. This is in addition to the interim dividend of 12%,  
Rs. 1.20 on the par value of Rs. 10/- par share, declared during the year. 

 Future Outlook     

 There are headwinds in the Global Economic Trend which will have an impact on the IT/Engineering spends by some of the  
industry verticals.  While this would not lead to a  recessionary outlook, it will be a challenge to meet the client & market expectations 
without much increase in the budgets.  

 ASM will continue to consolidate and grow by increasing service offerings to the existing client base across existing and  
new geographies along with new client acquisitions. The efforts of working towards a strategic relationship with key clients has 

 In our effort to step up non-linear growth, some of the key designs by the Engineering Services group are being prototyped and will 
be manufactured in limited quantities through partner companies and delivered to strategic customers. 

 ASM has been developing some products as co-development with key technology companies, some of these technologies will 

 Geographical Areas of Operation

 ASM has increased its focus on Europe and is expanding into some of the African countries as well.

 New Initiatives in Engineering Services

 The Engineering Services has been expanded  to design prototypes for some of the new product initiatives. These key product 
designs will also be manufactured through partner companies and delivered to our strategic customers.

 New Initiatives in Enterprise Applications

 During the year ASM  signed an agreement to work with Oracle to  co-develop Oracle Fusion Value Chain Planning applications. 
ASM, a Gold level member of Oracle Partner Network (OPN), is one of several members of OPN that will provide engineering and 
functional resources to assist in the development of the next generation of Oracle Fusion Value Chain Planning applications. Under 
this initiative, ASM will work on two separate co-development projects for the next release of Oracle Fusion Value Chain Planning 

depth of knowledge they require to deploy these new products.

review with the unstinted support of its dedicated, committed and competent employees. We attribute our success to an experienced 
management team and to a customer- oriented organization that is dedicated to excellence. Steered by the talent of our people and  
vesting  faith in the resilience of our business model we look forward to overcoming challenges that lie ahead of us.  

 On behalf of the management of the company and on my behalf, I take this opportunity to thank

 -Our esteemed customers, shareholders, vendors, business partners, advisors and consultants for their  support

 -Valuable employees of the company for their valuable contribution, efforts and spirit of dedication

 - State Bank of India, Overseas Branch, Bangalore, DBS Bank Ltd, Bangalore, Bank of Baroda, Bangalore, Indian Bank, Singapore  
and State Bank of India, San Jose for their support  and guidance.

  -Central and State Government, Customs, Reserve Bank of India, Software Technology  Parks (STPI) and NASSCOM.

Place: Bangalore                                                                                                                                Rabindra Srikantan                              
Date:  11th May, 2013                                                     Managing Director
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Our Board of Directors

Mr. M.R.Vikram 

Chairman

than 30 years experience in Audit and Assurance Services, Banking and is an expert on Finance and Regulatory issues. He was earlier 

Director of Indian Bank, Indian Overseas Bank and Bank of Rajasthan. Mr. M.R.Vikram has also conducted various Special Studies for 

the Reserve Bank of India, Insurance Regulatory Development Authority and other leading Financial Institutions in the Country.

M.R.Vikram is a Director  in  13 companies including 2 listed companies. He is the Secretary Trustee of M.Venkatarangaiya Foundation, 

one of India’s largest initiatives in eradication of child labour and bringing children to schools. He is also one of the trustees of Manthan, 

an important intellectual group for discussion in Hyderabad. 

 Mr. Rabindra Srikantan 

Managing Director

Mr. Rabindra Srikantan holds a MS degree in Computer Engineering and Computer Science from the University of Louisiana, USA. 

As the Managing Director and one of the founders of ASM Technologies Ltd, Mr. Rabindra Srikantan is a seasoned, team-oriented 

business entrepreneur with a highly successful track record of building businesses based on sound strategic analysis. He has professional 

experience in a wide range of software systems in the areas of engineering, manufacturing, enterprise applications and Internet technologies.  

Mr. Rabindra Srikantan is an effective leader who is heading the team of ASM in providing medium and long-term business plans on 

leading edge technologies. He has implemented operational strategies to improve Quality and customer satisfaction ratings and has provided 

consulting services to more than 50 clients including multinational companies. His philosophy of driving continuous business reformation 

by leveraging on state-of-the-art technologies, backed by a strong customer driven service perspective, has enabled ASM to emerge as 

one of the leading IT consulting and software services company. 

Mr. Rabindra Srikantan is the President of Pinnacle Talent Inc. USA, Director on the Board of Advanced Synergic Pte Ltd, Singapore 

wholly owned subsidiaries of the company and the President of ESR Associates Inc.and Abacus Business Solutions Inc. USA, step down 

subsidiaries of the company. 

Prof. B S Sonde 

Director 

-

pass Microelectronics, Instrumentation, Digital Technology and its applications in Electronics and Communication Engineering. Prof. B 

S Sonde has been associated with IISc, Bangalore for more than three decades, holding various senior positions. He has held the post of 

Dean, Faculty of Engineering, and was Vice Chancellor of Goa University between February 1997 and February 2002, and has served 

on the Advisory/Review committees of several universities and also served as Visiting Professor at Stanford University, California, 

USA and other foreign universities. He is also a distinguished fellow of the Institution of Electronics and Telecommunication Engineers.

Mr. Shekar Viswanathan 

Director 

Mr. Shekar Viswanathan , a Chartered Accountant, is the Vice Chairman and Whole - time Director of Toyota Kirloskar Motor Pvt Ltd. 

Mr. Shekar Viswanathan is a member of many leading Industrial Associations in India. and has held positions as President of the Bangalore 

Chamber of Commerce & Industry 2009-2010,Chairman -SIAM MUV Committee 2010 and elected member of CII Southern Regional 

Council 2009-2011. He is a Director on the Board of Kirloskar Systems Limited since 2005.
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Our Core Business

About Us

ASM Technologies Limited is an IT Services organization established in 1992, is a pioneer in providing World Class Consulting Ser-
vices in Business Systems, Engineering Services, IT Infrastructure Services and Technology Solutions.

Highlights

 o Bangalore, - INDIA
 o Chicago, Santa Clara and Toledo –USA
 o Singapore
 o London – UK

 
 Growth Industries, Telecom, Public Utilities & Retail.

Business Snapshot

81% of customers FORTUNE 500  

Mission

Engineering Services
Product Design
Systems Engineering
Detailed Engineering
Value Engineering
Reliability Engineering
Modeling and Analysis
Reverse Engineering
Sustenance Engineering
Prototying, Testing and   

 Manufacturing
Tooling and Test Fixtures
Technical Publication  

 & Documentation with 3D  
 Visualization

Enterprise Application
SAP
Oracle
Microsoft Dynamics
Business Intelligence
Data Warehousing
Cloud Computing
Enterprise Mobility
Web Application Development

Technology Solutions
Product Development
Product Testing
System Software
Embedded Technologies
Real Time Applications
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REPRESENTATIVE  CLIENT  LIST

Hi - Tech

Manufacturing

Oil & Gas, Energy

BFSI 
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Telecom

                                                 

Retail

                       

Consumer Products

Pharma                                                                                 Health Care

                                        

PARTNERSHIPS

———————————————————————   ASM - a services partner  ———————————————————————
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Notice

Notice is hereby given that the 21st Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held on Friday the 28th of June, 2013 at  
10.00 a.m. at Pai Vijay Hall, No. 530/58, 33rd, Cross, 11th Main, 4thBlock, Jayanagar, Bangalore- 560011 transact the following 
business.

ORDINARY BUSINESS

1. Adoption of Accounts

31.03.2013 and the Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31.03.2013 together with the report of the Auditors and Directors 
thereon.

2. Declaration of Dividend 

3. Re-appointment of Mr. M.R.Vikram

 To appoint a Director in place of Mr. M.R .Vikram who retires by rotation and being eligible offers himself for re-appointment

4. Appointment of Statutory Auditors

SPECIAL BUSINESS  

5. Appointment of Branch Auditors

Ordinary Resolution.

 “RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 228 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 

the Branch Accounts and comply with the provisions of the Companies Act 1956."  

 

   

REGD. OFFICE By Order of the Board
# 80/2, Lusanne Court
Richmond Road Sd/-

Bangalore 560 025 RABINDRA SRIKANTAN
Date : 11th May, 2013  Managing Director
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Notes

1. The relative Explanatory Statements pursuant to Section 173 of the Companies Act, 1956 in respect of the business under item  

5 is annexed here to and  forms part of the Notice. 

2. A member entitled to attend and vote at a meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy and such proxy  need not be a member of the  

Company. Proxies to be valid should  be deposited  forty eight hours before the commencement of the Meeting at the  Registered 

 3. Members holding shares in physical form are requested to notify  any  change in  their address to the Company/Karvy Computer-

share Private Limited, Plot No. 17 to 24 , Near Image Hospital, Vittalrao Nagar, Madhapur, Hyderabad 500081 . Members holding 

respective depository participants. 

4. The  Register  of  Members of the Company will remain closed from  24.6.2013- 28.6.2013 (both days inclusive).

signature at the space provided and hand over the attendance slip at the entrance place of the meeting. Proxy representative of a 

6. Members desiring any information on the accounts at the AGM are requested to write to the Company at least ten days in advance 

so as to enable the company to keep the  information ready.

7. Corporate members intending to send their authorised representatives to attend the Meeting are requested to send to the Company 

8.  In terms of Article 131 of the Articles of Association read with Section 256 of the Companies Act , 1956, Mr. M.R. Vikram, 

Director, retires by rotation at the ensuing meeting and being eligible, offers himself for re- appointment. The Board of Directors 

of the company commend the re-appointment, 

9. In case of joint holders attending the meeting, only such joint holder who is higher in the order of names will be entitled to vote. 

10. Members holding shares in single name and physical form are advised to make nomination in respect of their shareholding in the 

Company.

11. Non-Resident Indian Members are requested to inform Karvy, the Registrars, of:

 the bank with pin code number, if not furnished earlier.

in which they hold directorships and memberships/chairmanships of Board Committees and shareholding as stipulated under Clause 

49 of the Listing Agreement with the Stock Exchanges in India, is provided in the Report forming part of the Notice.

13. The Register of Directors` shareholding, maintained under Section 307 of the Companies Act, 1956, will be available for inspection 

by the members at the AGM. 

14. Subject to the provisions of Section 206A of the Companies Act 1956,dividend as recommended by the Board of Directors, if  

declared at the meeting , will be payable on or after 28th  of June, 2013, to those members whose names appear on the Register of 

Members as on  22nd of June, 2013.

15. Payment of Dividend  through ECS:

 a) Members holding shares in physical form are advised  to submit particulars of their bank account, viz, name and address  

 of the bank, 9 digit MICR code of the branch, type of account and account number latest by 22nd of June, 2013 to the  

 Registrars, Karvy Computershare Pvt. Ltd, Plot No 17 to 24  Vittal Rao Nagar, Madhapur Hyderabad - 500 081. 

 b) Members holding shares  in demat form are advised to inform the particulars of their bank account to their respective  

 Depository participants. 
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16. Members  were informed  that   the Ministry of Corporate Affairs ( MCA) Government of India had by its  circular No. 17/2011 

their shareholders electronically as part of its green initiatives in Corporate Governance. Recognising the spirit of the circular  issued 

address provided by you with your depositories. 

     We request you to update your email address with your depository  participant  to ensure that the Annual Reports and other  

documents reach you on your preferred email account.

17. Members who have not received or encashed  the dividend warrants in respect  of the dividend declared for the years 2007-08 to 

payment in lieu of warrants. Members  are requested  to note that dividends not encashed or claimed within seven years from the 

date of   transfer to the Company`s  Unpaid Dividend Account will as per Section 205A of the Companies Act 1956,  be transferred    

to the Investor   Education and Protection Fund(IEPF) established by the Central Government.

 Pursuant to the provisions of Section205A(5) and 205C of the Companies Act, 1956, the Company has transferred the unpaid or 

 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON DIRECTOR  SEEKING ELECTION AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL METING AS 

 REQUIRED UNDER CLAUSE 49(V1) OF THE LISTING AGREEMENT.

 The relevant information relating to the Director proposed to be re-appointed vide Ordinary business No.3 in the  Notice of the 

AGM is given below:

more than 30 years experience in Audit and Assurance Services, Banking and is an expert on Finance and Regulatory issues. He 

was earlier Director of Indian Bank, Indian Overseas Bank and Bank of Rajasthan. Mr. M.R.Vikram has also conducted various 

Special Studies for the Reserve Bank of India, Insurance Regulatory Development Authority and other leading Financial Institutions 

in the country. He is the Secretary Trustee of M.Venkatarangaiya Foundation, one of India’s largest initiatives in eradication 

of child labour and bringing children to schools and he is one of the trustees of Manthan, an important intellectual group for  

discussion in Hyderabad. He serves as an Advisor, Auditor and Director of many companies, including  private as well as public 

limited companies. Mr. Vikram does not hold shares in the company.

 List of public limited companies in which Mr. M.R.Vikram holds Directorships and memberships of Committees

       

Directorships Member of Board Committees

GTN Industries Ltd Audit Committee, Remuneration Committee & Shareholders / Investor Grievance Committee

Glochem Industries Limited Audit Committee &  Remuneration Committee

Wings Infonet limited -

Amreli Power Projects Ltd -

 Explanatory Statement Pursuant to Sec. 173(2) of the Companies Act 1956:

 Item No. 5  

California ,USA and  in the UK. It is necessary to appoint  Auditors, under the provisions of Sec.228 of the Companies Act 1956 

for auditing the accounts of the Branches of the company  for the year 2013-2014. Your approval is sought by the proposed resolu-

Company to audit the Branch Accounts and comply with the provisions of the Companies Act 1956.  

 None of the Directors is directly or indirectly concerned or interested in the Resolution.

 Your Directors  commend the resolution for your approval.
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Directors’ Report

To the Members,

We are pleased   to present the 21st   Annual Report together with the Audited Accounts of the Company for the year ended 31st March 
2013.

1.  Financial Results
                      (Rs. In lakhs)

2012-13 2011-12

Income from software services and products 9061.81  7114.17

Software development expenses 6977.62 5638.06

2084.19 1476.11

Administrative expenses 704.82 401.23

1379.37      1074.88

Depreciation                                                   99.31    71.87

Interest                             219.36        178.60 

Other income 181.94 178.14

1242.64    1002.55 

Provision for Tax                                                                      350.43                   272.26

Deferred Tax Income/-Expense                                                                     2.22          2.75

889.99    727.54

1267.49  985.23

Amount available  for appropriation 2157.48   1712.77

Interim Dividend 60.00         -  

Proposed Final Dividend    65.00  125.00

Dividend Tax   20.27 20.27

Transfer to General Reserve                                          300.00   300.00

1712.21  1267.49

2. Results of Operation

  On  the standalone front the company registered a total revenue of Rs.9061.81 lakhs for the year ended 31st March 2013,a growth 

of 27.38 % over the sa me period the previous year. Domestic sales was Rs.3562.44 lakhs while Export sales was Rs. 5499.37 

increased by22.32 % YoY to  Rs.889.99 lakhs.

 The Consolidated total revenue of Rs.17520.54 lakhs for the year ended 31st March 2013 registered a growth of 20.36% over the 

3. Dividend 

 With a view to augment resources for long term growth of the company  the Directors have  recommended for approval of the 

paid out if approved by members will be Rs.65.00 lakhs, interim paid Rs. 60.00 lakhs , while Rs.20.28  lakhs will be paid by the 

company towards total dividend tax and surcharge thereon.  

 The dividend payout for the year under review has been formulated in accordance with the Company`s policy to pay sustainable 

dividend linked to long term growth objectives of the company to be met by internal cash accruals and the shareholders` aspirations.
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4. Transfer to Reserves

 The company proposes to transfer Rs.300.00 lakhs  to General Reserve out of the amount available for appropriations  and an 

5. Subsidiaries

 Advanced Synergic Pte Ltd –  achieved a gross revenue of Rs.2937.57 lakhs for the year ended 31st March, 2013 and  registered 

 Pinnacle Talent Inc, USA- 
31st March 2013. 

 ESR Associates Inc,. USA – achieved a gross revenue of Rs732.37 lakhs and a pre tax loss of Rs.61.89 lakhs  for the year ended 
31st March, 2013. 

 Abacus Business Solutions Inc- achieved a gross revenue of Rs.5544.56  lakhs for the period ended 31st March, 2013 and regis-

 In ac cordance with the general circular No.2/2011 dt. 8th February, 2011  issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Govern-

with the Balance Sheet of the Company. The Company will make available the Annual Accounts of the subsidiary companies and the 
related detailed information to any member of the Company who may be interested in obtaining the same. The annual accounts of 

6. Future Outlook   

 There are headwinds in the Global Economic Trend which will have an impact on the IT/Engineering spends by some of the indus-
try verticals.  While this would not lead to a   recessionary outlook, it will be a challenge to meet the client & market expectations 
without much increase in the budgets.  

 ASM will continue to consolidate and grow by increasing service offerings to the existing client base across existing and new ge-
ographies along with new client acquisitions. The efforts of working towards a strategic relationship with key clients has yielded 

 In our effort to step up non-linear growth, some of the key designs by the Engineering Services group are being prototyped and will 
be manufactured in limited quantities through partner companies and delivered to strategic customers. 

 ASM has been developing some products as co-development with key technology companies, some of these technologies will mon-

 Geographical Areas of Operation

 ASM has increased focus on Europe and is expanding into some of the African countries as well.

 New Initiatives in Engineering Services

 The Engineering Services has been expanded  to design prototypes for some of the new product initiatives. These key product de-
signs will also be manufactured through partner companies and delivered to our strategic customers.

 New Initiatives in Enterprise Applications

 During the year ASM  signed an agreement to work with Oracle to  co-develop Oracle Fusion Value Chain Planning applications. 
ASM, a Gold level member of Oracle Partner Network (OPN), is one of several members of OPN that will provide engineering and 
functional resources to assist in the development of the next generation of Oracle Fusion Value Chain Planning applications. Under 
this initiative, ASM will work on two separate co-development projects for the next release of Oracle Fusion Value Chain Planning 

depth of knowledge they require to deploy these new products.

7. Awards

Indian Exporters’ Excellence Awards 2012’. 

8. Corporate Social Responsibility

 During the year the company made a contribution to American Cancer Society. The company also donated 15 desk tops to  Agastya 
International Foundation, a Bangalore-based education trust seeking to transform and stimulate the thinking of rural children and 
teachers
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9. Management Discussion and Analysis Report

 The Report on Management’s Discussion and Analysis covering matters listed inter alia in Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement for 
the year under review is attached to this Report.

10.  Directors Responsibility Statement 

 Pursuant to the provisions of Section 217(2AA) of the Companies Act 1956, the Directors based on all representations received from 

 1. In the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards has been followed along with proper explanation  
 relating to material departures:

 2. The Company had selected the accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are  
 

 
 the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other  

 4. The annual accounts of the company are  prepared  on a going concern basis. 

11.  Corporate Governance Report

 As required vide Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement , a Report on Corporate Governance is provided elsewhere in this Annual 

 12. Secretarial Audit Report

 As a measure of good corporate governance practice, the  company appointed Mr. M.R. Gopinath,  Practicing Company Secretary, 

all the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, Depositories Act, 1996,Listing Agreements with the Stock Exchanges 
and all the Regulations and Guidelines of the Securities and Exchange of India ( SEBI). A copy of the report is provided elsewhere 
in the Annual Report.

13. Directors

 The year 2012-2013  saw  the  sad demise of the senior most Director on the Board , Dr. R.P.Shenoy.  The Directors place on 
record their sincere appreciation of the valuable services , advice and guidance   given by Dr. R.P.Shenoy, during his long  tenure 
on the Board.

 As per Article 131 of the Articles of Association of the company  Mr. M.R.Vikram, Director, retires by rotation and is eligible for 
reappointment. 

14. Particulars of employees 

 Information as per Section 217 (2A) of the Companies Act 1956 read with Companies (Particulars of Employees) Rules, 1975–  
Expenditure on employees employed for the year/part of the year who were in receipt of remuneration which in the aggregate 

31.3.2011by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs raising the limit of employee`s salary to be disclosed in Directors Report. It is fur-

is applicable to all Directors Report under Section 217 of the Companies Act 1956, approved by the Board on or after 1st of April, 
2011, irrespective of the accounting year of the annual accounts being approved by the Board.

15.  Conservation of energy, technology absorption:

 The company’s operations involve low energy consumption. However the efforts to conserve and optimize the use of energy through 
improved operational method and other means will continue.

 The Company has not imported any technology during the year.

 Foreign exchange earnings and outgo

 During the year, the Foreign Exchange earned was Rs. 5499.37 lakhs and Foreign Exchange used was Rs  1588.47 lakhs.
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16.  Fixed Deposits

 The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public during the year.

17.  Auditors

 M/s. Sudhakar Pai Associates, Chartered Accountants, the Auditors of the Company, retire at the ensuing Annual General Meet-

 

and (4) of Section 226 of the Companies Act, 1956.  

18. Acknowledgements

      Your Directors take this opportunity to express their gratitude to 

 support.

 

 Singapore and State Bank of India San Jose for their support and guidance  

  

    For and on behalf of the Board

 
Place : Bangalore   M.R. Vikram Rabindra Srikantan
Date : 11th May, 2013  Chairman Managing Director
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REPORT ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

(Pursuant to Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement with Stock Exchanges)

I COMPANY`S PHILOSOPHY ON CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

 Corporate Governance is about commitment to values  and ethical business conduct. The  fundamental objective of the company`s 
corporate governance is enhancement of long-term shareholder value while at the same time protecting the interests of other stake-

-
sibilities towards all stakeholders by ensuring transparency and independence in their decision making process. The company has 
adopted a Code of Ethics for its Senior Management and the Board of Directors, which serves as a guide on the standards of values, 
ethics and business principles.

 During  the year under review, the Board continued its pursuit of achieving these objectives through the adoption and monitoring 
of corporate strategies, prudent business plans, monitoring of major risks of the company`s business and ensuring that the company 
pursues policies and procedures to satisfy its legal and ethical responsibilities.

II     BOARD OF DIRECTORS

 The Board is primarily responsible for the overall management of the Company’s business. The present  Board  comprises  4  
members, three of whom are Independent Directors and one Promoter Director, who is the Managing / Whole- time director. The 
company has a Non-Executive Chairman and the number of Independent Directors is more than one third of the total  number of 
Directors. The company is in compliance with the requirements relating to  the composition  of Board of Directors, in line with 
Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement. 

 The Managing  Director is responsible  for Corporate strategy, planning and other management matters. The Managing Director 
and the senior management personnel  being  responsible for achieving annual business targets, acquisitions, new initiatives and 
investments make periodic presentations to the Board on their responsibilities and performance.  

are distributed in advance to the Directors. The Board meets at least once a quarter   to review the quarterly results and other items 
of agenda and also on the occasion of the Annual General meeting of the shareholders. 

 Composition of the Directors and their attendance at the Board meetings during the year and at the last AGM is as follows.

Name & Designation Category

No. of 
Board 

Meetings 
held

No. of 
Board 

Meetings 
attended

Atten-
dance at 
the last 
AGM

No. of 
Director-ships 
of other public 

companies

No. of Committee 
Positions held in 

Other companies # 

Member Chairman

Mr. M R Vikram
Chairman

Independent-
Non Excutive Director

     4     4 Yes        4   5       -

Mr. Rabindra Srikantan
Managing Director

Executive Director
     4     4 Yes        - - -

Dr. R.P.Shenoy*
Director

Independent-
Non Excutive Director

     4     1 Yes        - - -

Prof. B. S. Sonde
Director

Independent-
Non Excutive Director

     4     3 Yes        - - -

Mr.Shekar Viswanathan 
Director

Independent-
Non Excutive Director

     4     2 No        1 - 2

 # Comprises Directorship, Chairmanship/Membership in Board Audit Committee, Shareholders`/Investors` Grievance Committee 
and Remuneration Committee in Indian Public Limited Companies.

 * Ceased to be a Director w.e.f. 16.08.2012 consequent to his demise.

 The Board has complete access to any information within the company .Updates provided to the Board include the following:
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 dividend and delays in share transfer. 

III. BOARD COMMITTEES

 The Board has three committees  namely, audit committee, share transfer and investor grievance committee and remuneration  
committee. The quorum for meetings is either two members or one-third  of the  members whichever is higher. Usually  the  
committees meet four times a year and the recommendations of the committees are submitted to the Board for approval. 

 1. Audit Committee

 
 Agreement with the Stock exchanges.

   Terms of Reference

         The Board has constituted the Audit Committee with the following mandate:

  services.

  (c) Review the adequacy of internal audit functions and adequacy of internal control systems with the Management,  
  Statutory and Internal Auditors.

 
  submission to the Board for approval.            

   Composition :

Sl. No. Name of Director Position Status

1. Mr. M.R.Vikram* Chairman Independent  Director

2. Dr. R.P.Shenoy** Member Independent  Director

3. Prof. B.S. Sonde Member Independent  Director

4. Mr Shekar Viswanathan* Member Independent  Director

5.
Mr. Rabindra Srikantan  

     (Special Invitee)
Executive Director

** Ceased to be a member w.e.f. 16.08.2012 consequent to his demise.

 Secretary

   Ms. P.N.Lakshmi  -  Company Secretary

   Meeting and attendance during the year

Members No. of Meetings held No. of Meetings attended

Mr. M.R. Vikram 4 4

Mr. R.P.Shenoy 4 1

Prof. B.S.Sonde 4 3

Mr. Shekar Viswanathan 4 2

 2.  Share Transfer & Investor Grievance Committee

   Role of the Committee

   The Committee reviews and administers transfer of shares, transmission of shares, rematerialisation, transposition  
 

  shares, non-receipt of annual reports, non-receipt of dividend , etc. & reports the same to the Board periodically.
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   Share Transfers in Physical Mode

   In order to expedite the process of share transfers, the Board of Directors of the Company have delegated the power to  
  the Registrar & Share Transfer Agents, Karvy Computershare Pvt Ltd, (The R&STA). The R&STA transfer the shares  
  received in physical mode on a fortnightly basis. Summary of the shares transferred are sent to the company to be  
  approved  by the share transfer committee and noted by the Board.

   In compliance with the listing agreement and SEBI , every quarter, the system is audited by a Practicing Company  
 

  are listed. 

    Composition

Sr. No. Name of Director Position Stauts

1. Prof. B.S. Sonde Chairman Independent Director

2. Mr. Rabindra Srikantan Member Executive Director

 Ms. P. N. Lakshmi, - Company Secretary

 Share Transfer & Investor Grievance Committee Meeting and attendance during the year

Members No. of meetings held Attendance

Prof. B.S.Sonde 4 4

Mr. Rabindra Srikantan 4 4

   During the year 2012-2013  34  complaints were received all of which were resolved with nothing pending as on 31st 
  March 2013. The  shareholding in dematerialized mode as on March 31st , 2013 as  being 90.67 %. 

 
  Company/Registrars & Share Transfer Agents.

 3. Remuneration Committee

  The Managing Director, being the only Executive Director is paid remuneration within the limits envisaged under Schedule  
 XIII of the Companies Act 1956. The remuneration is approved by the Board, Remuneration Committee as well as the  
 Shareholders of the Company. The Non-Executive Directors are paid remuneration only by way of sitting Fees. The company  

 
 Managing Director for a period of three years from 8.11.2011 and increase in the payment of remuneration from  

 
 The company has not received approval from the Central Government as on date.

 Terms of reference :

 Brief Terms of Reference is as follows-

 Composition :

Sr. No. Name of Director Position Status

1. Mr. M.R.Vikram Chairman Independent Director

2. Dr. R.P.Shenoy* Member Independent Director

3. Prof. B.S. Sonde Member Independent Director

4. Mr.Shekar Viswanathan Member Independent Director

 * Ceased to be a member w.e.f. 16.08.2012 consequent to his demise.

 The Remuneration Committee did not hold any   committee meeting during  the year 2012- 2013.  
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 Details of Remuneration payable to Directors for the year FY2012-13

Name of Director Salary & perquisites Sitting Fees

Mr. M.R.Vikram - Rs. 10,000

Mr.Rabindra Srikantan Rs.30,00,000        -

Dr. R.P.Shenoy - Rs.2,500

Prof. B.S.Sonde  - Rs 7,500   

Mr. Shekar Viswanathan   - Rs.5,000

 Shareholding in the Company of Non-Executive Directors as on 31.03.2013
   

Name No. of Equity shares held

Mr. M.R.Vikram NIL

Prof. B.S.Sonde NIL

Mr. Shekar Viswanathan NIL

IV. SHAREHOLDERS MEETINGS

 Date, time and venue of the last three AGM`s

Year Date & Time Venue  Special resolution Passed 

2009-2010 10th July,2010, 11.30am
Pai Vijay Hall, 33rd Cross, 11th Main 4th 
Block Jayanagar, Bangalore- 560 011

-Payment of commission to the   
non-executive directors. 
-Acquisition of M/s Abacus Business  

2010-2011 11th July,2011, 11.30 am
Pai Vijay Hall, 33rd Cross, 11th Main 4th 
Block Jayanagar, Bangalore- 560 011

NIL

2011-2012 27th  June, 2012, 11.00 am
Pai Vijay Hall, 33rd Cross, 11th Main 4th 
Block Jayanagar, Bangalore- 560 011

Re-appointment  and increase in  
"remuneration payable to  the Managing 
Director

 Whether special resolutions were put through postal ballot last year, details of voting pattern, person who conducted the postal ballot 
exercise, proposed to be conducted through postal ballot and procedures for postal ballot. -    

 None

V. DISCLOSURES

 Details are provided in Note 2.22  to the Notes forming part of the Accounts in accordance with provisions of Accounting  
Standard 18.

 b) Details of Non-compliance by the Company, penalties, and strictures imposed on the company by Stock Exchange or SEBI or 
any statutory authority on any matter related to capital markets, during the last three years.

 None

VI MEANS OF COMMUNICATION

-
pany, www.asmltd.com,  Quarterly reports are also sent to each shareholder via email.  

 (a)  Duly complied with all the mandatory requirements of the revised Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement.

 The company did  not adopt any of  the non- mandatory requirements of Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement. 

 VIII  CODE OF ETHICS

 Annual declaration pertaining to compliance of Code of Ethics of the Company vide Clause 49(1)(d)(ii) of the Stock Exchange List-
ing Agreement

Code of Ethics of the Company for the Financial Year 2012-13

    Sd/-
Place : Bangalore Rabindra Srikantan
Date : 11th May, 2013 Managing Director
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IX. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS REPORT

Overview

Exchange Board of India ( SEBI) and Generally Accepted  Accounting Principles in India ( GAPP). The estimates and judgments 

used therein. 

1. Industry Structure and Development    

 The year 2012 was a year of uncertainty with the global economic slowdown, lower GDP growth in India, slower technology  
spending and a volatile currency. The  IT Industry in India however maintained its growth momentum registering a double digit 

 As per Nasscom, for the F13, the export revenues are expected to grow 11-14% while the domestic revenues will grow 13-16% 
considering the  uncertain economic environment with delayed decision making and differentiated growth across the industry  
sectors and companies. IT spending in India is projected at  $71.5 billion in 2013, a 7.7% increase from the $66.4 billion forecasted 

 
pressures and appreciation of local currencies. The telecommunications market is the largest IT segment in India with spending  
forecast to reach$47.8 billion in 2013 followed by the IT services market with spending of $10.3billion.As global markets improve 

region to accelerate competitiveness.  For 2013, technology researcher Gartner expects worldwide IT spending to increase 4.1% 
to $3.7 trillion, 

 The expectations of  the software services sector  in India,  for the current year,  is of cautious optimism. US recovery is driving 
the optimism, hopefully  seeing an end of uncertain times in Europe. The hopes for a recovery have been buoyed by strong earnings 
from the country’s top service providers in January, 2013. 

2. Opportunities 

 An increase in global technology spending and opportunities created through adoption of technologies such as social media, mobility 
analytics and cloud computing are expected to spur growth in 2013-14, according to Nasscom. The local IT market is expected to 

key growth drivers that are expected to open new opportunities for the industry are smart computing `anything`-as – a –service, 
technology enablement in emerging verticals and the SMB market. The market size of the industry is expected to rise to USD 225 
billion by 2020 considering India's competitive position, growing demand for exports, Government policy support, and increasing 
global footprint. The IT industry in India is a driving force in the economic growth and development of the country. As per   

sector has the highest IT spending followed by automotive, chemicals and consumer products industries. 

 We believe in our competitive strengths  and with our Global Delivery Model and core competencies  consider to address the 
changing economic scenarios as  an opportunity to provide greater value to existing clients and add new clients.    

3. Outlook

 This has been provided elsewhere in the Annual Report.

4. Risks and Concerns   

 a. Financial Risk. 

 Cross currency headwinds seems to be the major deterrent  to impact the dollar revenue growth of  technology companies. Further 

company mitigates the risks with robust accounts receivable management, centralised framework to control expenses and  currency 

company tracks the foreign exchange markets closely and takes appropriate hedging decisions from time to time.

 b. Competition Risk

 While India still remains as the preferred destination for outsourcing activities, many other countries have started providing similar 
type of services and are fast emerging as competitive locations. The competition from countries such as China, Philippines, 
Vietnam, Poland, Hungary, Mexico, Brazil, and Egypt poses a great challenge for India. Currently India accounts for 20-25% of 
R&D off shoring whereas China is behind with 15-20% market share. Thus the Indian ITeS sector needs to make extra endeavor to 

 The company`s capability to offer  innovative and value added  solutions  and services by integrating its diverse domain knowledge 
enables it to move ahead in an environment of increasing competition. Absence of vigilance against competition could result 
in contraction of revenues from business. The best practices and methodologies  built up by the company for development and 
customization of solutions ensure  that projects are completed with speed, optimal resources and meet customer needs. The unrivaled 
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blend of engineering culture and technology skills adopted by the company and its strategic  acquisitions and management resources  
adds to its capability to proffer innovative and value added solutions and services by integrating its diverse domain knowledge 
experience.. The company has derisked its business from competition by virtue of its domain expertise in providing end to end total 
IT solutions. 

 c. New Technologies and Business Models 

a volatile demand economy. Companies are busy with diversifying and consolidating their employee base in the process focusing 
more on automation and outcome-focussed project delivery. The focus is now on growing  non-linear practices  which includes 
intellectual property, cloud computing, non-linear pricing models, delivery accelerators, branding, mergers and acquisitions to 
improve revenues. Improved IT infrastructure, increase competition among corporates and enhanced government focus has aided in 
greater technology adoption in India and making IT services as the fastest growing segment in the domestic market. The quality of 
IT infrastructure in the country has improved with enhanced Internet connectivity and introduction of 3G services. Growing usage 
of mobility devices, notebook and connectivity devices is expected to contribute to the hardware market growth. Further domestic 
software segment is also set to rise with advanced applications such as cloud, mobility etc. The focus of the Government, especially 
on projects involving e-governance across states, provides an opportunity for vendors to expand their foothold in the domestic 
market.

 The company keeps itself up graded with the latest technologies solutions  and assimilates changes to be successful  in anticipating  
or responding to technological advances on timely basis. The service requirements from clients over the last two years is from a 
total outsourcing model to a blended outsourcing model to optimize the total cost of ownership. ASM has constantly expanded its 
infrastructure, technology and people skills to address the specialized markets in which is  present. The acquisitions made by the 
company has enhanced the company`s capabilities to provide innovative and state- of- the –art services in its business segments. 
The company adopts various standards to ensure that information is secure  and is not susceptible to disasters. In our effort to step 
up non-linear growth, some of the key designs by the Engineering Services group are being prototyped and will be manufactured in 

its compliance with security and disaster recovery measures. ASM has centralized back up and data recovery systems and planned 
procedures for regular back up of all critical servers.       

 d. Geography Risk

 The global economic uncertainties has paved the way for numerous opportunities directing the focus on underpenetrated  markets 
like Eastern Europe, Latin America and Japan. For Indian IT companies Europe offers growth with more certainty on the debt 
crisis paving way for improvement while  the US market for IT services has matured, which  coupled with visa issues and stringent 

could impact the company’s business. For example, a  sovereign  default in Europe could have a cascading effect on the global 
economy. The resultant dislocation could lead to demand compression, pricing pressure and/or increased credit risk. 

performance from the impact of slowdown with a domestic international spread of business and combinations of its various solutions 

5. Internal Control System and their adequacy 

 The internal control systems adopted by the company are adequate and appropriate to its operations. The system has been designed 
to ensure that assets and interest of the company are protected and dependability of accounting data and its accuracy are ensured 
with proper checks and balances.

 The Company has internal audit to examine and evaluate the adequacy and effectiveness of Internal Control system. The internal 
audit ensures that the system designed and implemented to provide adequate internal control commensurate with the size and 
operations of the company. The Audit Committee of the company chaired by the independent director  and  consisting of other 

the company.  A detailed note on the functioning of the audit committee forms part of the chapter on Corporate Governance in this 
Report.

 The management duly considers and takes appropriate action on the recommendations made by the statutory auditors, internal 
auditors and independent Audit Committee of the Board of Directors.      

6.    Financial Condition and Operational performance

 a. Share Capital

 The Company has at present only one class of shares. The authorized share capital is 70,00,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each, 
constituting to Rs.700.00 lakhs  There was no increase in the issued, subscribed and paid up capital of Rs. 500.00 lakhs during the 
year under review. 

 b. Reserves and Surplus
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 c. Shareholder Funds

  The total shareholder funds increased to Rs.3345.52 lakhs as at 31st March, 2013 from Rs. 2600.80  lakhs  as of the previous year 
end. 

dividend tax was Rs. 145.27  lakhs. 

 e. Fixed Assets

 During the year 2012-2013 the Company has added Rs.266.55 lakhs to the gross block of assets. Additions were mainly incurred 
for new facility at Bangalore.

 f. Net Worth 

 The return on Net worth ( RONW) for the year ended 31st March 2013 was  26.60 %.  

 g. Income

 Of the total revenues for the year ended 31st March, 2013 , Rs. 5499.37 lakhs was derived from export operations and Rs.3562.44  
lakhs from domestic operations. 

 Sales include sale of software and Software services.  Revenue from sale of software is recognized wherever the sale has been com-

recognized on the basis of percentage of completion method. Miscellaneous income mainly consists of reimbursement of expenses. 

-
ing  15.11 % of  total revenues, during  the previous year. 

 i. Earnings per share

 Our earnings per share increased by 22.33 % during the year to Rs.17.80  from Rs.14.55  per share the previous year. 

 The employee strength of the company as on 31st March, 2013 was  752  while in respect of the ASM group, the total strength 
including contractual employees was 905. The growth in manpower strength can be attributed to growth in new business..

 It is a well recognized fact that Human Resources are the most valuable assets, deployed and valued by an organization.  . Your 
company believes that people are the primary drivers in the success of an organization and hence people and HRD remain at the 
forefront of its mission. In this pursuit, the Company is providing timely and cost effective recruitment system for attracting the 

endeavors are driven by a strong set of values imbibed in us and policies that we abide by. CEO`s Letter to the Shareholder

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
(under Clause 49 of the listing agreement)

To The Members of

Bangalore 560 025.

We have examined the compliance of conditions of Corporate Governance by (the Company) for the 
year ended March 31, 2013, as stipulated in Clause 49 of the Listing Agreements of the Company with the Stock Exchange in India.
The compliance of conditions of Corporate Governance is the responsibility of the Management. Our examination was limited to  
procedures and implementation thereof, adopted by the Company for ensuring the compliance of the conditions of Corporate Governance. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanation given to us, we certify that the Company has complied 
with the conditions of Corporate Governance as stipulated in the above referred Listing Agreement.
We state that no investor grievances are pending for a period exceeding one month against the Company as per the records maintained 
by the Investors Grievances Committee.

with which the Management has conducted the affairs of the Company.
        

   for Sudhakar Pai Associates,
    Chartered Accountants,
                            Firm's Registration No: 004171S

Place : Bangalore. CA. B. SUDHAKAR PAI
Date : 11th May, 2013 Partner

     Membership No. 018187
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X.  GENERAL INFORMATION FOR SHAREHOLDERS

 21st Annual General Meeting

1.  Date    & Time : 28th  June  2013 at 10.00.a.m.

2.  Venue                                                       : No. 530/58 Pai Vijay Hall, 33rd Cross, 11th Main, 4th Block,  
  Jayanagar, Bangalore –560011 

3.  Date of Book Closure  : 24.6.2013- 28.6.2013 (both days inclusive)

4.  Dividend Payment Date                           : On or after 28th of  June, 2013 subject to shareholders` approval.                                                                      

5.  Financial year of Company                     : April to March

7.  Exchanges Listed at                                : Bangalore Stock Exchange Limited( BgSE) Stock Exchange Towers, No.  
  51, 1st Cross, J.C. Road.Bangalore- 560 027

 : Bombay Stock Exchange Limited( BSE) P J Towers, No. 25 Dalal  
  Street, Mumbai – 400 001

8.   Stock Code : BgSE- ADVSYNER, BSE - 526433

9.  D`mat ISIN No. in NSDL & CDSL for  
     Equity Shares : INE867C01010

10. Unclaimed Dividend

 Section 205 of the Companies Act , 1956, mandates that companies transfer dividend that has been unclaimed for a period of seven 
years from the unpaid dividend account to the Investor Education and Protection Fund ( IEPF) . In accordance with the following 
schedule, the dividend for the years mentioned as follows, if unclaimed within the period of seven years will be transferred. to IEPF. 

Year Dividend per share of Date of declaration Unpaid Amt as on 
31.3.2013 (Rs.)

Due date for transfer 
to IEPF

2007-2008   Rs 0.75 4th June, 2008 117901.00 10th July,2015

2008-2009   Rs.1.00 20th June, 2009 179674.00 27th  July,2016

2009-2010   Rs.1.20 10th,July, 2010 256347.00 15th  August,2017

2010-2011   Rs.2.00 11th July,2011 427986.00 16th  August, 2018

2011-2012   Rs.2.50 27th June, 2012 489737.00 2nd August ,2019

2012-2013 Interim   Rs.1.20 31st October, 2012 287751.00 6th  Dec, 2019

 11. Market Price Data  : The month wise high and low prices and volume of shares of the  
  Company traded on the Mumbai Stock  Exchange (BSE) for the  
  period April 2012- March 2013 is given below:  

         

Months High (Rs.) Low ( Rs.) Volume

April 2012 70.00 58.00 5709

May 2012 72.00 56.85 39421

June 2012 74.90 57.05 16219

July 2012 80.00 65.00 31107

August 2012 83.50 69.00 35613

September 2012 82.90 65.20 29497

October 2012 97.70 72.05 76119

November 2012 94.00 81.65 38725

December 2012 85.50 78.45 13050

January 2013 85.30 79.10 10186

February  2013 80.00 58.20 21147

March 2013 77.00 55.00 10238
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ASML Volume of shares traded at BSE 

12. Dematerialisation of Shares            : 90.67 % of the capital has been dematerialised as on 31.03.2013

13. Market Capitalisation as on 31.03.2013       : Rs. 3201 Lakhs ( as per closing price in  BSE)

14.  No. of Employees as on 31.03.2013 : 752

 No. of Employees (Group)                         : 905

      (including contractual staff) 

15. No. of Shareholders as on 31.03.2013 : 3994

16. Share Transfers  : Physical shares sent for transfers or dematerialisation are generally  
    registered   and returned within a period of 15 days  from the date  of    
    receipt   of   completed  and validly executed documents. During the  
    year  there  were physical transfer of shares. 

17.   Distribution of shareholding as on 31.03.2013.  

No. of 
shares

No. of 
shareholders

% of 
holders

No. of 
shares

% to total 
shares

From    To

      1  -        5000 3709 92.87 494669 9.89

5001 -       10000 132 3.30 108073 2.16

10001 -      20000 63 1.58 94129 1.88

20001 -      30000 24 0.60 61924 1.24

30001 -      40000 12 0.30 42023 0.84

40001 -      50000 10 0.25 44491 0.89

50001 -      100000 20 0.50 140996 2.82

100001  & above   24 0.60 4013695 80.28

TOTAL 3994 100.00 5000000 100.00

 18.    Share holding in Physical & Electronic   form as on 31.03.2013

   

Particulars No. of shares % of holding

Physical      466288          9.33

Electronic    4533712         90.67

Total    5000000        100.00
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 19.   Shareholding pattern as on 31.03.2013 :

Category No. of shares %age

Indian Promoters

(including Persons acting in concert)       3046894   60.94

Mutual Funds & UTI              800     0.02

Institutions/Banks             1100     0.02

Private Corporate Bodies           74173     1.48

Indian Public       1814313   36.29

NRI`s/OCB`s           62720     1.25

TOTAL       5000000 100.00

 
 

   Following address:

Karvy Computershare Pvt Ltd Ms. P. N. Lakshmi
Plot No. 17, to 24, Company Secretary
Near Image Hospital.               80/2 , Lusanne Court, 
Vittalrao Nagar, Madhapur , Richmond Road,                                        
Hyderabad- 500081 Bangalore- 560 025  
Tel: 040-44655185 Tel: 080-66962309/
 Fax-08022273606 
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SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT

To the Board of Directors

ASM TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

80/2, Lusanne Court,

Richmond Road,

BANGALORE – 560 025.

I have examined the registers, records, books and papers of ASM TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (the company) as required to be main-

tained under the Companies Act, 1956, (the Act) and the Rules made thereunder and also the provisions contained in the Memorandum 

The Authorised Capital of the Company is Rs.7,00,00,000(Rupees  Seven Crores) divided into 70,00,000 (Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares 

of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

The Issued, Subscribed and Paid up Capital of the Company is Rs.5,00,00,000(Rupees Five Crores) divided into 50, 00,000 (Fifty 

Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

having paid up share capital of Rs.10,00,000 or more but less than Rs.5,00,00,000, if has appointed an individual who possess the quali-

However this Secretarial Audit Report is furnished to the company though the company statutorily need not obtain such a report, the 

company has informed that keeping good corporate governance in mind the company has obtained this report.

In my opinion and to the best of my information and according to the examinations carried out by me and explanations furnished to me 

01. MAINTENANCE OF REGISTERS

Act, 1956 and the Rules made there under and entries therein have been duly recorded.

02. FILING OF RETURNS

03. BOARD MEETINGS (Sec.285)

 The Company has duly complied with the provisions of sections 285,286, 287,288 and 289 of the Companies Act. The company has 

held board meetings during the year under report as under: -

Sl No.  Dates                        No. of Meetings in a year

01 11.05.2012 FOUR

02 24.07.2012

03 31.10.2012

04 31.01.2013

04. CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS (Sec.154)

 During the year under report the company has closed the Register of members from 20.06.2012 to 27.06.2012 after duly complying  

 with the provisions of sec. 154 of the Companies Act, 1956. 

 The Twentieth AGM, for the year 2011-2012, has been held on 27.06.2012 by duly complying with Section.166 and 210 of the  

 

 the Annual Return and Annual Accounts with ROC Bangalore.

06. EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETINGS (Sec.165)

 During the year under report the company has not held any EGM.

07.  LOANS (Sec.295)   

 During the year under the report according to the information and explanations given to me, the company has not granted any loan  
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08. CONTRACTS IN WHICH DIRECTORS ARE INTERESTED (Sec.297)

 During the year the company has not entered into any contract which falls under the provisions of Section.297 of the Companies Act,  

 1956.

09. MAINTENANCE OF REGISTER OF CONTRACTS (Sec.301)

 During the year the company has not entered into any contract or arrangement which necessitates making entries in the register of  

 contract maintained under Section 301 of the Companies Act 1956.

10. APPROVALS (Sec.314)

 During the year there was no requirement of passing of resolutions or obtaining approvals under Section.314 as no director or rela 

 

12. DELIVERY OF SHARE CERTIFICATES, DEPOSIT OF DIVIDEND AMOUNT, POSTING OF DIVIDEND WARRANTS, 
TRANSFER OF UNPAID DIVIDEND TO INVESTORS EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND AND MEETING THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF SEC.217 REGARDING DIRECTORS REPORT:

 The Company being a listed company has:-

 DELIVERY OF SHARE CERTIFICATES (Sec.113)

 

  and as per listing agreement.

 DEPOSIT OF DIVIDEND AMOUNT, POSTING OF DIVIDEND WARRANTS, TRANSFER OF UNPAID DIVIDEND TO  

 INVESTORS EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND (Sec.205)

 (ii) The company has declared dividend of 25% for the year 2011-2012 and Interim dividend of 12%for the year 2012-2013 and  

  complied with the provisions of Section 205 of the Act.

  REQUIREMENTS OF SEC.217 REGARDING DIRECTORS REPORT (Sec.217)

 (iii) duly complied with the requirements of Sec. 217 of the Companies Act, 1956.

 (iv) The company in addition has also complied with requirements of Clause.47-C Listing Agreement and also with In accordance  

  to Circular No.D &CC/FITTC/CIR-16/2002 dated 31.12.2002 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India and Cer 

 

  company has also complied with code of ethics adopted by the company for 2012-2013 as per revised Clause No.49 of the  

  Listing Agreement with stock exchanges.

 13. BOARD OF DIRECTORS

 The Board of Directors of the Company is duly constituted and the appointment of Directors has been duly made in accordance with  

 the provisions of the Act.  

 The directors at present are: -

 Name of the Director Date. of Appointment Date. of cessation D.I.N.No.

1. Mr M Ravindra Vikram 30.06.1998 -- 00008241

2. Mr Rabindra Srikantan 10.08.1992 -- 00024584

3. Dr. R P Shenoy 26.10.2006 16-8-2012 00003179

4. Prof. B S Sonde 30.10.2002 -- 00025794

5. Mr.Shekar Viswanathan 28.05.2011 -- 01202587

6. Ms. P N Lakshmi 17.08.1998 Company Secretary

14. APPOINTMENT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR, WHOLETIME DIRECTOR, MANAGER (Sec.269 & Sch.XIII & 198)

 During the year the company has not  appointed/re-appointed  managing or whole time director. 

15. APPOINTMENT OF SOLE SELLING AGENTS(Sec.294AA)

 During the year under report the Company has not appointed sole selling agents.
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16. APPROVAL REQUIRED BY VARIOUS AUTHORITIES

 During the year there was no event which required obtaining approval from various statutory authorities. 

17. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST BY DIRECTORS (Sec.299)

 The Company has obtained Form.24AA – Disclosure of interest by Director from all the Directors and the same has been placed 
 before the Board Meeting and necessary entries have been made in the Register of Directors maintained for the purpose.

18. ISSUE OF SHARE CERTIFICATES, DEBENTURES OTHER SECURITIES DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR(Sec.113)

 During the year under report the company has not made any allotment of equity shares nor debentures and consequently compliance  
 under this provision did not arise.

19. BUY BACK OF SHARES (Sec.77A)

 The Company has not bought back any shares during the year under report.

20. REDEMPTION OF PREFERENCE SHARES AND DEBENTURES (Sec.80)

 The company has not issued any redeemable preference shares or debentures.

21. KEEPING IN ABEYANCE RIGHTS TO DIVIDEND, RIGHT SHARES, BONUS SHARES, PENDING REGISTRATION 
OF TRANSFERS (Sec.205)

 There is no such event or occasion during the year under report.

22. ACCEPTANCE OF THE DEPOSITS (Sec.58A read with Acceptance of Deposit Rules 1975)

 During the year the company has not accepted any deposits from Public.

23. BOARD’S POWERS TO BORROW (Sec.292)

 During the year the company has borrowed loans from banks and passed necessary resolutions, but continues to avail credit facilities  
 from banks as per facilities availed earlier.  

24. INTER-CORPORATE LOANS, GUARANTEES AND INVESTMENTS (Sec.372A)

 During the year the company granted additional corporate guarantee for  enhanced  credit facilities granted  to its wholly owned  
 subsidiary. In our opinion the terms and conditions are prima facie not prejudicial to the interest of the company.

25. ALTERATION OF MEMORANDUM – RELATING TO SHFITING OF REGISTERED OFFICE FROM ONE STATE TO 
ANOTHER STATE (Sec.17)

 The company during the year has not altered its Memorandum of Association relating to clause II of Memorandum of Association.  

26. ALTERATION OF OBJECTS CLAUSE OF MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION (Sec.17)

 During the year the company has not made any amendments to Memorandum of Association.

27. CHANGE OF NAME OF THE COMPANY (Sec.21

 During the year the company has not changed its name of the company.

28. ALTERATION OF SHARE CAPITAL (Sec.94)

 During the year under report the company has not altered its Authorised Capital.

29. ALTERATION OF ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION (Sec.31)

 During the year the company has not altered the Articles of Association

30. PROSECUTIONS, FINES AND PENALTIES

 
 or penalties under the Companies Act.

31. EMPLOYEES SECURITIES (Sec.417)

 The company has not received any security from its employees during the year under report coming under sec 417 of the  
 Companies Act 1956 

32. DEPOSIT OF PROVIDENT FUND (Sec.418)

 The company does not have a provident fund scheme falling under sec. 418 of the Companies Act 1956.  

33. GENERAL. 

 
 

.

 
Place : Bangalore       Name: M.R.GOPINATH
Date  : 11th May, 2013                                                Company Secretary in Wholetime Practice 
                       C.P.No: 1030 FCS 3812  
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ANNEXURE - A

TO
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

ASM TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

01. Register of investments in shares or securities U/s 49 (7) and (8).

02. Register of charges U/s 143(1) – copies of instruments creating charge u/s 136.

03. Register of members U/s 150(1)

05. Minute Books of Board of Directors and Committees of the Board U/s 193(1)

06. Minute Books of Proceedings of General Meeting U/s 193(1) and 196(1)

07. Books of Accounts and the other cost records etc., U/s 209(1) and 209A (1)

08. Register of Contracts, with Directors, Companies and Firms in which Directors are interested U/s 301(1), (5).

09. Register of Managing Directors, Manager, Secretary and Directors U/s 303(1) and 304(1).

10. Register of Director’s shareholdings U/s 307(1)(5)

11. Register of investment or loans made u/s 372A

NON STATUTORY REGISTERS MAINTAINED. 

i) Director’s attendance books       

ii) Register of transfers 

iv) Register of Fixed Assets.

ANNEXURE – B

-
ment  

Sl.No. Forms Purpose      Challan No.

01 23.07.2012
FORM 23 – Re-appointment and payment of remuneration     
                  to Managing Director u/s269,198,309

B43902089

02 17.08.2012 FORM 20 B- 2011-2012  P88481643

03 09.10.2012 FORM 1 7 B59224642

04 29.12.2012 FORM 8 B64886849

05 15.01.2013 FORM 23AC &23ACA XBRL 2011-2012 Q05948062

With Regional Director

Nil

With Central Government or other authorities

Delhi U/s.269/198/309 etc., seeking the approval for re-appointment and increase in payment of remuneration to the Managing Director 
and the application is under process of approval. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To The Members of

Bangalore 560 025

Report on Financial Statements

accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Accounting Standards referred to in Sec. 211(3C) of the Companies Act, 1956. This responsibility includes the design, implementation 

and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility

the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical 

misstatements.

statement, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company’s 

audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made 

Opinion

the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles 
generally accepted in India:        

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2003 issued by the Central Government of India in terms of Section 

2. As required by Section 227(3) of the Act, we report that:

 a) We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the  

 b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as appears from our  
 examination of those books.

 
 with the books of account.

 
 Standards referred to in Section 211(3C) of the Act.

 e) On the basis of written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2013, taken on record by the Board of  
 

 274(1)(g) of the Act.

    for Sudhakar Pai Associates,

    Chartered Accountants,

         Firm Regn.No.004171S

Place : Bangalore. (CA. B. SUDHAKAR PAI)

Date : 11th May, 2013 Partner

    Membership No. 018187
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ANNEXURE TO INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

 

 assets on the basis of available information.

 

 

 concern status of the company is not affected.

(ii)  The company is Service Company, primarily engaged in developing software and allied services. Accordingly, paragraph  

 4(ii) of the order is not applicable.

 

 Act 1956, accordingly provisions of Clause 4 (iii)(a) of the companies (Auditor’s Report) order 2003 are not applicable to  

 the company.

 (b) As there is no loan granted to Parties covered in the Register maintained under section 301 of the companies Act, 1956,  

 the provisions of clause 4(iii)(b) of the companies (Auditor’s Report) order 2003 are not applicable to the company. 

 (c) The question of receipts of principal amount and interest does not arise since no loan has been granted to parties covered  

 in the Register maintained under section 301 of the companies Act, 1956 hence the provision of clause 4(iii)(b) of the  

 companies (Auditor’s Report) order 2003 are not applicable to the company. 

 (d) As there are no loan granted to Parties covered in the Register maintained under section 301 of the companies Act, 1956,the  

 question of overdue does not arise and hence provisions of clause 4(iii)(b) of the companies (Auditor’s Report) order 2003  

 are not applicable to the company

(iv) In our opinion there is an adequate internal control procedure commensurate with the size of the company and the nature of its 

weaknesses in internal control.

(v) (a) In our opinion and according to the information & explanations given to us transactions that need to be entered into a  

 register in pursuance of section 301 of the Act have been so entered.

 (b) In our opinion and according to the information & explanations given to us, the transactions made in pursuance of such  

 

 are reasonable having regard to the prevailing market prices at the relevant time.

(vi) The company has not accepted any deposits from the public. Therefore, the provisions of Clause (vi) of paragraph 4 of the Order 

are not applicable  to the Company.

(vii) In our opinion the company has an internal control system commensurate with its size and nature of its business.

(viii) Maintenance of cost records has not been prescribed by the Central Government under clause (d) of sub section (i) of section 209 

of the Companies Act, 1956 for the reporting enterprises. 

(ix) (a) In our opinion and according to the information & explanation given to us, the company generally regular in depositing  

 undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Investor Education and Protection Fund, Employees’ State Insurance,  

 Income-Tax, Sales Tax, Wealth Tax, Customs Duty, Excise Duty, Cess and any other statutory dues with the appropriate  

 authorities.

 (b) According to the information given to us, there are no material dues of wealth tax and cess which have not been deposited  

 with the appropriate authorities on account of any dispute. 

(xi) In our opinion according to the information & explanations given by the management, we are of the opinion that the company has 

of interest to them does not arise.
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(xii) The company has not granted loans and advances on the basis of security by way of pledge of shares, debentures and other  

securities. 

the Order are not applicable to the Company.

(xiv) According to the information & explanation given to us The company is not dealing or trading in shares, securities, debentures 

and other investments, Accordingly clause 4 (xiv) is not applicable.

(xv) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not given any guarantee for loans taken by others 

(xvi) In our opinion and According to the information & explanations given to us term loans have been applied for the purposes for 

which they raised.

(xvii) According to the information & explanation given to us and overall examination of the balance sheet we are of the opinion that 

there are no funds raised on short term basis that have been used for long term investment.

(xviii) In our opinion and according to the explanation given to us, we are of the opinion that the company has not made any preferential 

allotment of shares to parties and companies covered in the Register maintained under section 301 of the Act, accordingly clause 

4 (xviii) is not applicable.

(xix) The Company has not issued any debentures accordingly clause 4 (xix) is not applicable. 

(xx) The company has not raised any money by public issues during the year. Accordingly clause 4  (xx) is not applicable

(xxi) To the best of our knowledge and belief and according to the information & explanation given to us no fraud on or by the company 

has been noticed or reported during the year.

    for Sudhakar Pai Associates,

    Chartered Accountants,

         Firm Regn.No.004171S

Place : Bangalore. (C.A. B. SUDHAKAR PAI)

Date : 11th May, 2013 Partner.

    Membership No. 018187
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FINANCIALS

ASM Technologies Limited

   
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2013 
       (Amount in Rupees) 

Particulars Note
 As At 

31.03.2013
 As At

31.03.2012

A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Shareholders’ funds

(a) Share capital 2.1  50,000,000  50,000,000 

(b) Reserves and surplus 2.2  284,552,132  210,080,447 

(c) Money received against share warrants

2 Share application money pending allotment  -   

3 Non-current liabilities

(a) Long-term borrowings 2.3  19,599,587  19,406,324 

(b) Long-term provisions  11,617,281  10,144,392 

4 Current liabilities

(a) Short-term borrowings 2.4  117,061,260  94,797,880 

(b) Trade payables 2.5  7,971,473  4,364,738 

(c) Other current liabilities 2.6  34,396,471  32,859,662 

(d) Short-term provisions 2.7  61,216,636  57,651,133 

Total  586,414,839  479,304,575 

B ASSETS

1 Non-current assets

(a) Fixed assets

     (i) Tangible assets 2.8  88,128,279  72,955,341 

(b) Non-current investments 2.9  77,043,326  72,803,882 

(c) Deferred tax assets (net)  1,455,904  1,678,212 

(d) Long-term loans and advances 2.10  3,908,595  3,904,473 

(e) Other non-current assets -  -   -

2 Current assets

(a) Trade receivables 2.11  264,734,492  244,567,885 

(b) Cash and cash equivalents 2.12  64,488,151  62,258,773 

(c) Short-term loans and advances 2.13  15,591,176  7,780,368 

(d) Other current assets 2.14  71,064,915  13,355,641 

Total  586,414,839  479,304,575 

    As per our report of even date 
             for SUDHAKAR PAI ASSOCIATES

                                                                                                                Chartered Accountants
                                                                                                                 Firm's Registration No: 004171S

M R Vikram                    Rabindra Srikantan                   Prof B.S. Sonde                         CA. B. Sudhakar Pai                       
 Chairman                          Managing Director                         Director                                            Partner 
               Membership No: 018187     
        Shekar Viswanathan        P N Lakshmi    
 Director                         Company Secretary     

Place :  Bangalore             
Date  : 11th May, 2013
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ASM Technologies Limited

                                                    
(Amount in Rupees)    

Particulars Note Year Ended 
31.03.2013

Year Ended 
31.03.2012

1 Revenue from operations (gross)  906,181,173  711,417,247 

2 Other income 2.15  18,194,241  17,814,487 

3 Total revenue (1+2)  924,375,414  729,231,734 

4 Expenses      

2.16  486,509,502  412,112,542 

(b) Finance costs 2.17  21,935,886  17,859,397 

(c) Depreciation and amortisation expense 2.8  9,931,145  7,187,383 

(d) Other expenses 2.18  281,735,501  191,817,537 

Total expenses  800,112,034  628,976,859 

5
(3 - 4)

 124,263,380  100,254,875 

6 Exceptional items  -    - 

7  124,263,380  100,254,875 

8 Tax expense:

(a) Current tax expense for current year  34,095,012  27,226,077 

(b) Current tax expense relating to prior years  946,565  - 

(c) Deferred tax  222,304  275,025 

9  88,999,499  72,753,773 

10 Earnings per share (of Rs.10/- each):  -  - 

(a) Basic 17.80 14.55

(b) Diluted 17.80 14.55 

  
    As per our report of even date 
             for SUDHAKAR PAI ASSOCIATES

                                                                                                                Chartered Accountants
                                                                                                                 Firm's Registration No: 004171S

M R Vikram                    Rabindra Srikantan                   Prof B.S. Sonde                         CA. B. Sudhakar Pai                       
 Chairman                          Managing Director                         Director                                            Partner 
               Membership No: 018187     

        Shekar Viswanathan        P N Lakshmi    
 Director                         Company Secretary     

Place :  Bangalore             
Date  : 11th May, 2013
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ASM Technologies Limited

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2013
                                                       

 (Rupees in Lakhs)

 Particulars
Year Ended
31.03.2013

Year Ended
31.03.2012

A CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 889.99  727.54 

Adjustments for :
Depreciation  99.31  71.87 

 0.97  2.07 
Interest Income  (48.13)  (23.97)
Deferred Taxation ( Net)  2.22  2.75 
Finance cost  219.36  178.59 
Effect of exchange differences on translation of foreign currency Cash & Cash equivalent  (120.59)  (134.62)

 1,043.13  824.24 
Adjustment for 
Trade payables  171.54  194.49 
Trade & other receivables  (856.91)  (883.38)

 222.63  535.27 

Net cash from operating activites - A  580.40  670.62 
B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITES

Purchase of Fixed assets  (266.56)  (301.14)
Investment  (42.39) -
Proceeds on Disposal of Fixed Asset  14.56  6.22 
Interest Income  48.13  23.97 
Net cash from Investing activities - B  (246.27)  (270.95)

C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITES
Long term borrowings  1.93  61.59 

Dividend and Dividend Tax paid during the period  (215.00)  (116.60)

Finance Cost  (219.36)  (178.59)

Net cash from Finance activities - C  (432.43)  (233.61)

Effect of exchange differences on translation of foreign currency Cash & Cash equivalent  120.59  134.62 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)  22.29  300.67 

Cash & cash equivalents as at the beginning  622.59  321.91 

Cash & Cash equivalents - Closing Balance  644.88  622.58 
   
Sign
   

M R Vikram                                    Rabindra Srikantan                                 Prof B.S. Sonde
  Chairman                                               Managing Director                                         Director   

                                                             Shekar Viswanathan P N Lakshmi
                                                                        Director                                         Company Secretary     

Place :  Bangalore             
Date  :     11th May, 2013    
 

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

has been prepared by the company in accordance with the requirement under clause 32 of the listing agreement with stock exchanges and 

March 2013   
          As per our report of even date 
                 for SUDHAKAR PAI ASSOCIATES 
             Chartered Accountants 
                   Firm's Registration No: 004171S

Place :  Bangalore                 CA. B. Sudhakar Pai
Date  :     11th May, 2013         Partner   

                                         Membership No. 018187
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ASM Technologies Limited

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

A. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 1.1. The accounts of the company have been prepared using the accrual method based on the historical cost convention.

 1.2. Income: Sales include sale of software and Software services.  Revenue from sale of software is recognized wherever the sale 

software services is recognized on the basis of percentage of completion method. Miscellaneous income mainly consists of 

reimbursement of expenses and the same is accounted on accrual basis.

 1.3. Expenditure: Expenses are accounted on accrual basis and provision for known liabilities or loss made in the same year.

 1.4. Fixed Assets: Fixed Assets are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated depreciation. Capital-work-in progress comprises 

reporting date. Goodwill arising on consolidation or acquisition is not amortized but is tested for impairment.

1956. Depreciation for the assets purchased/sold during the year is proportionately charged. Individual assets acquired for less 

than Rs. 5,000/- are entirely depreciated in the year of acquisition.

 

(Amount in Rupees)

        10,144,392 

              527,111 

Current year provision           2,000,000 

        11,617,281 

 1.7. Foreign currency transactions:  In case of sales made to clients outside India, income is accounted on the basis of the exchange 

rate prevailing at the end of the previous month of sale.  Adjustments are made for any change in sales proceeds on conversion 

into Indian currency upon actual receipt.  Expenditure in foreign currency is accounted at the conversion rate prevailing at the 

end of the previous month of expenditure is incurred. Debtors and Creditors are stated at exchange rate prevailing on the date 
of Balance Sheet.
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ASM Technologies Limited

2. NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

    (Amount in Rupees)

Particulars 31.03.2013 31.03.2012

2.1 SHARE CAPITAL                         

Authorised :
70,00,000 Equity shares of Rs 10 each

Issued, Subscribed & Paid up
50,00,000 equity shares of Rs 10 each

70,000,000 70,000,000

50,000,000 50,000,000

Total 50,000,000 50,000,000

The Company has only one class of shares referred to as equity shares having a par value 

of Rs.10/-. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share.

2.2 RESERVES & SURPLUS

a.  Capital reserve

331,200 331,200

     Share Premium Account 33,000,000 33,000,000

Closing Balance 33,331,200 33,331,200

b.  General Reserve

     Opening Balance 50,000,000 20,000,000

     (+) Current Year Transfer 30,000,000 30,000,000

(-) Written Back in Current Year

Closing Balance 80,000,000 50,000,000

(i) Opening Balance  126,749,246  98,523,286 

 88,999,499  72,753,773 

   (iii) Less : Appropriations

        (a) Interim dividend on equity shares  6,000,000  -   

 6,500,000  12,500,000 

        (c) Dividend on redeemable preference shares  -   -

        (d) Tax on dividend  2,027,813  2,027,813 

        (e) General reserve  30,000,000  30,000,000 

Closing Balance  177,720,932   126,749,247

 

Total 284,552,132 210,080,447
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ASM Technologies Limited

                                                                                          (Amount in Rupees)

Particulars 31.03.2013 31.03.2012 

2.3  LONG TERM BORROWINGS 

Term loans  

 - from Bank ( Secured )  17,687,905 19,406,324

- from Others ( Unsecured )  1,911,682 -

Total 19,599,587   19,406,324

Of the above

Secured by First Charge on Land & Building and personal guarantee by Managing Director 5,000,000 9,784,198

Secured by Personal guarantee by Managing Director 3,926,632 7,193,436 

Secured by Hypothecation of Vehicles and Personal guarantee by Managing Director 989,426  2,428,690 

Secured by Fixed Assets other than Land and Building and personal guarantee by Managing 

Director
7,771,847 -

Total 17,687,905 19,406,324

2.4  SHORT TERM BORROWINGS
Secured

 - from Bank 96,770,000 71,766,178

 - from Others - -

(Working Capital is Secured by hypothecation of receivables, personal guarantee by  
Managing Director and Lien on Fixed Deposit.)
Unsecured

 -  from Bank 13,231,583 3,917,397

 - from Others 7,059,677 19,114,305

Total 117,061,260 94,797,880

2.5  TRADE PAYABLES
Sundry Creditors  7,971,473  4,364,738 

Total  7,971,473  4,364,738 

2.6  OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
(a) Interest accrued but not due on borrowings  563,740  -   
(b) Unpaid dividends  1,759,759  991,211 
(c) Other payables 

     (i) Statutory remittances due  30,073,718    31,353,837 

    (ii) Interest accrued on others  1,571,327  -   

   (iii) Other Payables  427,928  514,613 

Total  34,396,471 32,859,662

2.7  SHORT TERM PROVISIONS
a) Provision for Salary  38,480,923  33,776,843 

b) Provision for Employee Incentives 500,000   -

c) Provision for Expenses  14,681,250  8,972,418 

d) Provision for Taxation  -    374,059 

e) Provision for Proposed Dividend  6,500,000  12,500,000 

f) Provision for Tax on Proposed Dividend  1,054,463  2,027,813 

Total  61,216,636  57,651,133 
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(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars 31.03.2013 31.03.2012

2.9  INVESTMENTS

Trade ( Unquoted) - at cost   

1. Advanced Synergic Pte Ltd., Singapore 37,137,990 37,137,990 

    10,00,000 equity shares of SGD 1 each in wholly owned Subsidiary.   

   

2. Pinnacle Talent Inc. USA 7,323,326   7,323,326 

    1,60,00,000 equity shares of USD 0.01 each in wholly owned Subsidiary.   

Non Trade -  at cost

3. Investment in Property 

(The company has invested in residential property located at Rajanakunte, Yelahanka,  

Bangalore)

32,582,010 28,342,566 

Total  77,043,326  72,803,882 

2.10 LONG TERM LOANS & ADVANCES

(a) Security deposits  3,908,595  3,904,473 

 Total 3,908,595 3,904,473

2.11  TRADE RECEIVABLES

Over Six months

Unsecured considered good  3,330,410 142,603

Unsecured considered Doubtful  585,639 1,563,563

 Total  3,916,049 1,706,166

Less: Provision for bad debt  585,639 1,563,563

 Total (A)  3,330,410 142,603

Others

Unsecured considered good  261,404,082 244,425,282

Unsecured considered Doubtful  -   -

 Total  261,404,082 244,425,282

Less: Provision for bad debt  -   -

 Total (B)  261,404,082 244,425,282

 

Total (A+B)  264,734,492 244,567,885

2.12  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash on hand 19,988  16,339 

Balance with Scheduled banks:

1. In current  account  2,860,872  25,109,682 

2. In deposit account  58,900,801  37,132,752 

3. Remittance in Transit 2,706,490 -

Total 64,488,151 62,258,773
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                                                                                                           (Amount in Rupees)

 Particulars 31.03.2013 31.03.2012

2.13  SHORT TERM LOANS & ADVANCES

Unsecured, (Considered good -advances recoverable in cash or in kind or for the value to 

be received)

Advance to Employees  1,485,722  2,043,078 

Tax deducted at source  12,133,295  -   

Prepaid Expenses  996,521  1,532,836 

Vendor Advances  975,638  4,204,454 

Total  15,591,176  7,780,368 

2.14  OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Unbilled revenue  64,313,629 11,138,104

Interest Accrued but not received  6,751,287  2,217,538 

Total  71,064,915  13,355,642 

2.15  OTHER INCOME

Interest received on deposits with banks and others  4,812,794  2,396,672 

Exchange Fluctuation Gain  12,059,218  13,461,664 

Miscellaneous Income  1,322,230  1,956,151 

 Total  18,194,241  17,814,487 

2.16  EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE

Manpower cost

Salaries and Incentives 455,719,048 386,704,619 

Contribution to Provident Fund  22,887,236  16,462,812 

 2,499,051  4,562,697 

Staff Welfare  5,404,167  4,382,414 

Total 486,509,502 412,112,542 

 
2.17  FINANCIAL CHARGES

Bank charges  1,214,239  1,920,684 

Interest  20,721,647  15,938,713 

Total 21,935,886 17,859,397 
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                                                                                                 (Amount in Rupees)

Particulars 31.03.2013 31.03.2012

2.18  OPERATING AND OTHER EXPENSES

Travelling and conveyance expenses  26,574,517  13,862,013 

Services rendered by business associates and others 211,253,147  143,146,676 

Software, hardware and material costs  1,427,386  3,420,998 

Communication expenses  5,693,487  4,999,877 

Professional Fee  9,381,798  5,820,440 

Rent  11,402,863  7,683,716 

Repair and Maintenance  2,364,589  3,720,030 

Electricity Expenses  2,279,224  1,751,797 

Advertisement and Business Promotions  4,183,113  847,712 

Bad Debt  -    831,103 

Insurance charges  1,086,323  1,050,053 

Membership & subscription  1,554,343  1,027,458 

 3,092,049  1,629,082 

Printing & stationary  811,039  833,182 

Rates  & Taxes  182,604  222,584 

Other Expense  449,019  970,816 

Total 281,735,501  191,817,537 

2.19  PAYMENT TO AUDITORS

Audit fee 162,200 137,000

Tax audit fee 17,000 17,000

 Other fees 125,650 70,500

(Exclusive of Service tax)

Total 304,850 224,500

2.20  MANAGING DIRECTOR'S REMUNERATION 

Salary 30,00,000    30,00,000     

Contribution to Provident Fund 1,44,000 1,44,000

Total 31,44,000 31,44,000
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2.21  EXPENDITURE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY                          (Rupees in Lakhs)

Technical Consultancy & Living Expenses                   1,588.47 1,002.00

Others - 4.61

Total 1,588.47 1006.61

2.22   Related Party Transactions – (AS – 18)

The Company had transactions with the following related parties.

1.   Wholly Owned Subsidiaries: 

 1.  Pinnacle Talent Inc, USA

 2.  Advanced Synergic Pte Ltd, Singapore

2.  Step down subsidiary :-

 1.  ESR Associates Inc, USA, 

 2.  Abacus Business Solutions, Inc.

 And

3. Associate Company: IDS Systems Private Limited

4.  Directors: Mr. M R Vikram, Mr. Rabindra Srikantan, Prof. B S Sonde and Mr. Shekar Viswanathan

5.  Key Management Personnel Mr. N Krishnan, Mr. Pramod Rao, Ms. Anitha Singan, Mr. Kumar Vaibhav, Ms. Vani, 

     Mr. Basavaraja A M and Ms. P N Lakshmi. 

          Rs. In Lakhs

Particulars
As at

31.03.2013
As at

31.03.2012

Purchase of Services

    Pinnacle Talent Inc 656.77     1,300.28                 

Sale of Services

   Advanced Synergic Pte Ltd 228.04  472.44

   Abacus Business Solutions, Inc 291.52  44.01

   ESR Associates inc 1362.50 281.83

   IDS Systems Private Limited 2,431.78  2,747.48

Directors and Key managerial persons

   Remuneration to Managing Director    

   Remuneration to Key Management Personnel 

 31.44

177.20

31.44

150.68

Note:

1.4.2011. After the approval from the Central Government differential amount will be paid as arrears in the year of approval.

2.23 Earnings per share

India, basic earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year.

2.24 Segment Reporting – (AS - 17)
 

 April 2001, the company states that it is in the business of software development and I T related services. The Company’s  

 primary  reporting segment is geographical as the revenues in non-software related areas are not more than 10% of the gross revenues.
 



45Annual Report - 2013

ASM Technologies Limited   

     Rs. In Lakhs

 Particulars 31.03.2013 31.03.2012

Geographic Segment

 Export Sales 5,499.37        3,741.83         

 Domestic Sales 3,562.44 3,372.34       

9,061.81 7,114.17      

Other Income

  Interest 48.13  23.96                

  Others 120.59 154.18          

168.72 178.14              

Particulars of Segment Asset and Liability

  Segment Assets

  Outside India 1,085.83 1,289.39

  India 4,778.31        4,077.06

Investments

  Outside India 444.61    444.61     

  India        -                                  -

         

Segment Liabilities

  Outside India 1.03     266.11      

  India  5,863.12    2,493.73  

     

2.25 Contingent Liability 

(Rupees In Lakhs)

 Particulars 31.03.2013 31.03.2012

Corporate Guarantee given to Indian Bank, Singapore

(on behalf of wholly owned subsidiary, Advanced Synergic Pte Ltd)

2163.78 1900.91

Corporate Guarantee given to State Bank of India, San Jose         

(on behalf of step down subsidiary, Abacus Business Solutions Inc.)

358.09 358.09

 

        presentation.          

    As per our report of even date 
             for SUDHAKAR PAI ASSOCIATES

                                                                                                                Chartered Accountants
                                                                                                                 Firm's Registration No: 004171S

M R Vikram                    Rabindra Srikantan                   Prof B.S. Sonde                         CA. B. Sudhakar Pai                       
 Chairman                          Managing Director                         Director                                            Partner 
               Membership No: 018187     

        Shekar Viswanathan        P N Lakshmi    
 Director                         Company Secretary     

Place :  Bangalore             
Date  : 11th May, 2013
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PURSUANT TO PART IV OF SCHEDULE VI TO THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956.

REGISTRATION DETAILS

 State Code 8      
 Registration No. 13421
 Balance Sheet date 31.03.2013

CAPITAL RAISED DURING THE YEAR ( Rs. In thousand)

 Public Issue                                                                                                      NIL
 Rights Issue Bonus Issue                             NIL 
 Private Placement                               NIL

POSITION OF MOBILASITION & DEPLOYMENT OF FUNDS ( Rs. in thousand)

 Total Liabilities 586,414
 Total assets                                                       586,414

SOURCE OF FUNDS

 Paid up capital 50,000
 Reserves & Surplus           284,552 
 Secured Loan 114,457
 Unsecured Loan                                                                                                   22,202

APPLICATION OF FUNDS   

 Net Fixed Assets 88,128                                        
 Investments                                         77,043 
 Net Current Assets 195,232
 Deferred Tax Asset 1,455
 Miscellaneous Expenditure  NIL

PERFORMANCE OF THE COMPANY ( Rs. In thousand)

 Turnover         906,181                                                                               
 Total Expenditure 800,112    

 Earning per share 17.80     
 Dividend rate                                           25%
  

 Item Code No. 85249009.10
 Produce Description                                   Computer Software
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To The Board of Directors of

We have examined the attached Consolidated Balance Sheet of   and its subsidiaries 

on that date and the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the ASM Group for the year then ended on that date, annexed thereto. These 

statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in India. These Standards require that we plan and perform 

audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We report that:

furnished to us, and our opinion, in so far as it relates to the amounts included in respect of such subsidiaries, is based solely 

on the report of the other auditors.

the requirement of Accounting Standard (AS) 21, Consolidated Financial statement prescribed by the Companies (Accounting 

Standards) Rules, 2006.

conformity with the accounting principles the accounting principles generally accepted in India

a) In the case of the consolidated Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the ASM Group as at March 31, 2013.

 

 date.

            

    As per our report of even date 
             for SUDHAKAR PAI ASSOCIATES

                                                                                                                Chartered Accountants
                                                                                                                 Firm's Registration No: 004171S

Place : Bangalore. (CA. B. SUDHAKAR PAI)

Date : 11th May, 2013 Partner

    Membership No. 018187
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ASM Technologies Limited        

        
Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2013 
             ( Amount in Rupees)    

 Particulars Note
As At 

31.03.2013
As At 

31.03.2012

A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Shareholders’ funds

(a) Share capital 2.1  50,000,000  50,000,000 

(b) Reserves and surplus 2.2  383,045,411  256,568,544 

(c) Minority Interest  -    10,016,969 

2 Share application money pending allotment  -   -

3 Non-current liabilities

(a) Long-term borrowings 2.3  198,050,372  190,962,205 

(b) Long-term provisions  11,617,281  10,144,392 

4 Current liabilities

(a) Short-term borrowings 2.4  193,095,918  144,003,688 

(b) Trade payables 2.5  133,826,556  53,720,257 

(c) Other current liabilities 2.6  40,248,452  72,519,579 

(d) Short-term provisions 2.7  68,782,542  82,485,151 

TOTAL 1,078,666,531  870,420,785

B ASSETS

1 Non-current assets

(a) Fixed assets    

 (i) Tangible assets 2.8  101,761,457  87,828,107 

(ii) Goodwill on Consolidation  467,533,163  325,323,029 

(b) Non-current investments 2.9  32,582,010  28,342,566 

(c) Deferred tax assets (net)  1,455,905  1,678,212 

(d) Long-term loans and advances 2.10  4,369,974  4,113,683 

(e) Other non-current assets  -   -

2 Current assets

(a) Trade receivables 2.11  288,416,571  314,070,552 

(b) Cash and cash equivalents 2.12  93,477,616  92,360,640 

(c) Short-term loans and advances 2.13  8,830,312  5,366,459 

(d) Other current assets 2.14  80,239,524  11,337,537 

TOTAL  1,078,666,531  870,420,785 

 As per our report of even date 
             for SUDHAKAR PAI ASSOCIATES

                                                                                                                Chartered Accountants
                                                                                                                 Firm's Registration No: 004171S

M R Vikram                    Rabindra Srikantan                   Prof B.S. Sonde                         CA. B. Sudhakar Pai                       
 Chairman                          Managing Director                         Director                                            Partner 
               Membership No: 018187     
        Shekar Viswanathan        P N Lakshmi    
 Director                         Company Secretary     

Place :  Bangalore             
Date  : 11th May, 2013
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(Amount in Rupees) 

Particulars Note
Year Ended 
31.03.2013

Year Ended 
31.03.2012

1 Revenue from operations (gross)  1,752,054,245  1,455,700,157 

2 Other income 2.15  19,735,855     19,714,626

3 Total revenue (1+2)  1,771,790,100  1,475,414,783 

4 Expenses    

2.16  848,309,202  945,685,263 

(b) Finance costs 2.17  38,322,079  28,976,937 

(c) Depreciation and amortisation expense 2.8  11,292,489  8,708,824 

(d) Other expenses 2.18  726,381,992  340,445,698 

Total expenses  1,624,305,762  1,323,816,723 

5
(3 - 4)

 147,484,338  151,598,061

6 Exceptional items  936,780  1,851,990 

7  146,547,558  149,746,071 

8 Extraordinary items  -   

9  146,547,558  149,746,071 

10 Tax expense:

(a) Current tax expense for current year  38,315,295  34,005,466 

(b) Current tax expense relating to prior years  1,448,026 

(c) Deferred tax  222,304  275,025

11  106,561,933  115,465,580 

12

(a) Basic  21.31  23.09

(b) Diluted 21.31  23.09

 As per our report of even date 
             for SUDHAKAR PAI ASSOCIATES

                                                                                                                Chartered Accountants
                                                                                                                 Firm's Registration No: 004171S

M R Vikram                    Rabindra Srikantan                   Prof B.S. Sonde                         CA. B. Sudhakar Pai                       
 Chairman                          Managing Director                         Director                                            Partner 
               Membership No: 018187     

        Shekar Viswanathan        P N Lakshmi    
 Director                         Company Secretary     

Place :  Bangalore             
Date  : 11th May, 2013
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Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2013  

                      (Rs in Lakhs)   

 Particulars
Year Ended
31.03.2013

Year Ended
31.03.2012

A CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 1,065.62  1,154.66 

Adjustments for :
Depreciation  112.92  87.09 

 (0.97)  2.07 
Interest Income  (48.66)  (25.65)
Deferred Taxation ( Net)  2.22  2.75 
Finance cost  383.22  289.77 
Effect of exchange differences on translation of foreign currency Cash & Cash equivalent  (130.08)  (149.36)

 1,384.27  1,361.33 
Adjustment for 
Trade payables  561.27  (345.61)
Trade & other receivables  (469.68)  (695.12)

 490.92  864.22 
Net cash from operating activites - A  1,966.79  1,184.82 

B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITES

Purchase of Fixed assets  (274.12)  (303.28)
Investment in Subsidiary  (1,312.56)  (1,238.59)
Proceeds on Disposal of Fixed Asset  14.55  6.22 
Interest Income  48.66  25.65 

Net cash from Investing activities - B  (1,523.48)  (1,510.01)
C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITES

Long term borrowings  70.88  856.86 
Dividend and Dividend Tax paid during the period  (290.56)  (116.60)
Finance Cost  (383.22)  (289.77)
Net cash from Finance activities - C  (602.90)  450.49 
Effect of exchange differences on translation of foreign currency Cash & Cash equivalent  130.08  149.36 
Effect of exchange differences on consolidation  40.67 
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)  11.17  274.65 
Cash & cash equivalents - Opening Balance  923.61  648.95 

Cash & Cash equivalents - Closing Balance  934.78  923.60 

M R Vikram                                    Rabindra Srikantan                                 Prof B.S. Sonde
Chairman                                                 Managing Director                                         Director   

                                                             Shekar Viswanathan P N Lakshmi
                                                                        Director                                         Company Secretary     

Place :  Bangalore             
Date  :     11th May, 2013   
 

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

has been prepared by the company in accordance with the requirement under clause 32 of the listing agreement with stock exchanges and 

March 2013   
          As per our report of even date 
                 for SUDHAKAR PAI ASSOCIATES 
             Chartered Accountants 

                Membership No. 018187

Place :  Bangalore                 CA. B. Sudhakar Pai
Date  :     11th May, 2013         Partner 

                 Membership No. 018187
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SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

owned Subsidiaries:-

1. Pinnacle Talent Inc, USA
2. Advanced Synergic Pte Ltd, Singapore

And  

Step down subsidiary:-

1. ESR Associates Inc, USA, 
2. Abacus Business Solutions, Inc.

method based on the historical cost convention.

standard on Consolidated Financial Statements issued by the ICAI. 

1.2 Income: Sales include sale of software and Software services.  Revenue from sale of software is recognized wherever the 

sale of software services is recognized on the basis of percentage of completion method. Other income mainly consisting of 

1.3 Expenditure: Expenses are accounted on accrual basis and provision for known liabilities or loss made in the same year.

1.4 Fixed Assets: Fixed Assets are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated depreciation. Capital-work-in progress comprises 

reporting date. Goodwill arising on consolidation or acquisition is not amortized but is tested for impairment.   

1956. Depreciation for the assets purchased/sold during the year is proportionately charged. Individual assets acquired for 
less than Rs. 5,000/- are entirely depreciated in the year of acquisition. In Pinnacle Talent Inc, depreciation on Computer 
and Software is provided on straight-line method at 20%. In Advanced Synergic Pte Ltd depreciation is provided at 100% for 

method at 20% and the Goodwill is amortized over a period of 15 Years.

(Amount in Rupees)

        10,144,392 

  527,111 

Current year provision           2,000,000 

        11,617,281 

 1.7 Foreign currency transactions:  In case of sales made to clients outside India, income is accounted on the basis of exchange rate 
   prevailing on the date of transaction.  Adjustments are made for any change in sales proceeds on conversion into Indian  
   currency upon actual receipt.  Expenditure in foreign currency is accounted at the conversion rate prevalent when such expen 
   diture is incurred. Debtors and Creditors are stated at exchange rate prevailing on the date of Balance Sheet.

 1.8 Trade investments are investments made to enhance the Group’s business interest. Investments are carried at cost, Provision  
   for diminution in the value of long term investments is made if such decline is considered other than the temporary.

 
   of India, basic earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year.

 1.10 Tax expense comprises current tax (i.e. amount of tax for the year determined in accordance with the income tax law) and  
 

   for the year). Provision for current tax is in accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961. 
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B. NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

                                                                                             (Amount in Rupees)

Particulars 31.03.2013 31.03.2012

2.1   SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised :
70,00,000 Equity shares of Rs 10 each

Issued, Subscribed & Paid up
50,00,000 equity shares of Rs 10 each

70,000,000 70,000,000

50,000,000 50,000,000

Total 50,000,000 50,000,000

The Company has only one class of shares referred to as equity shares having a par value of Rs.10/-. Each holder of equity shares is 
entitled to one vote per share.

2.2   RESERVES & SURPLUS

a. Capital reserve

        Opening Balance 331,200 331,200

        (+) Current Year Transfer - -

        (-) Written Back in Current Year - -

        Closing Balance 331,200 331,200

    Share Premium Account

        Opening Balance 33,000,000 33,000,000

        (+) Current Year Transfer - -

        (-) Written Back in Current Year - -

        Closing Balance 33,000,000 33,000,000

b. General Reserve

        Opening Balance 50,000,000 20,000,000

        (+) Current Year Transfer 30,000,000 30,000,000

        (-) Written Back in Current Year -

        Closing Balance 80,000,000 50,000,000

c. Foreign Currency Translation Reserve 4,066,922 -

(i) Opening Balance 192,636,272 102,299,577

106,561,933 115,465,580

     Transfer from Minority Interest 10,976,896

(iii) Less: Appropriations

     (a) Interim dividend on equity shares 6,000,000 -

6,500,000 12,500,000

     (c) Dividend on redeemable preference shares - -

     (d) Tax on dividend 2,027,813 2,027,813

     (e) General Reserve 30,000,000 30,000,000

        Closing Balance 265,647,289 173,237,344

        Total 383,045,411 256,568,544
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Consolidated Financial Statements 
        
                                                                              (Amount in Rupees)

Particulars 31.03.2013 31.03.2012

2.3   LONG TERM BORROWINGS

Term loans

        - from Bank (Secured) 196,138,690 190,962,207

        - from Others (Unsecured) 1,911,682 -

Total 198,050,372 190,962,207

        Of the above

        Secured by First Charge on Land & Building and personal guarantee by Managing Director and              
        Corporate guarantee by Holding Company

178,450,752 171,555,879

        Secured by First Charge on Land & Building and personal guarantee by Managing Director 5,000,000 9,784,198

        Secured by Personal guarantee by Managing Director 3,926,632 7,193,436

        Secured by Hypothecation of Vehicles and Personal guarantee by Managing Director 989,459 1,562,218

     Secured by Fixed Assets other than Land and Building and personal guarantee by Managing  
        Director

7,771,847 -

Total 196,138,690 190,962,207

2.4   SHORT TERM BORROWINGS
Secured
        - from Bank 172,804,658 120,3971,986
        - from Others - 10,837,372

(Working Capital in India is Secured by hypothecation of receivables, personal guarantee by Managing 
Director, Lien on Fixed Deposit. Working capital in USA is secured by hypothecation of receivables, 
corporate guarantee by Holding Company and personal guarantee by President of the subsidiary and 
the working capital in Singapore is secured by hypothecation of receivables, Lien on Fixed Deposit  
and Corporate Guarantee by Holding Company)

Unsecured

        - from Bank 13,231,583 3,917,397

        - from Others 7,059,676 8,276,935

Total 193,095,918 144,003,690

2.5   TRADE PAYABLES

Trade 133,826,556 53,720,257

Total 133,826,556 53,720,257

2.6   OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
(a) Interest accrued but not due on borrowings  563,740  -   

(b) Unpaid dividends  1,759,759  991,211 

(c) Other payables 

         (i) Statutory remittances due  33,530,044  33,533,847 

        (ii) Interest accrued on others  1,571,327  -   

        (iii) Advances from customers  -    33,777,595 

        (iv) Other payables 2,823,583 4,216,926

Total 40,248,452 72,519,579

2.7     SHORT TERM PROVISIONS
Provisions

  Provision for Salary  39,600,210  47,114,444 

  Provision for Employee Incentives  500,000  -   

  Provision for Expenses  21,127,869  13,393,348 

  Provision for Taxation  -    7,449,543 

  Provision for Proposed Dividend  6,500,000  12,500,000 

  Provision for Tax on Proposed Dividend  1,054,463  2,027,817 

Total  68,782,542  82,485,151 
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                                                                                            (Amount in Rupees)

Particulars 31.03.2013 31.03.2012

2.9  NON-CURRENT INVESTMENTS

Investment in Property

(The company has invested in residential property located at Rajanakunte, Yelahanka,  
Bangalore)

32,582,010 28,342,566

Total 32,582,010 28,342,566

2.10  OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

    (b) Security deposits Secured, considered good  4,369,974  4,113,683

Total  4,369,974 4,113,683

2.11 TRADE RECEIVABLES

Over Six months

Unsecured considered good            3,330,410 142,603

Unsecured considered Doubtful               801,609 1,563,563

            4,132,020 1,706,166

Less: Provision for bad debt               801,609 1,563,563

            3,330,410 142,603

  

Others  

Unsecured considered good        285,086,161 313,927,949

Unsecured considered Doubtful                         -   -

        285,086,161 313,927,949

Less: Provision for bad debt                         -   -

(Unsecured considered good)        285,086,161 313,927,949

  

Total        288,416,571 314,070,552

 
2.12 CASH AND BANK BALANCE

Cash on hand 19,988 16,339

Balance with banks:

     1. In current  account  25,747,693  48,279,824 

     2. In deposit account  67,709,935  44,064,477 

(Maturing within 12 months and the same is held as margin money deposit against loans)

Total 93,477,616 92,360,640
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                                                                          (Amount in Rupees) 

Particulars  31.03.2013  31.03.2012 

2.13   SHORT TERM LOANS & ADVANCES 

(Unsecured, Considered good -advances recoverable in cash or in kind or for the value to 
be received)

Advance to Employees  1,757,668  1,593,689 

Tax deducted at source  2,958,047  -   

Prepaid Expenses  3,138,959  3,772,770 

Vendor Advances  975,638  -   

Total      8,830,312      5,366,459

2.14 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Unbilled revenue  73,454,703  9,120,000 

Interest Accrued but not received  6,784,820  2,217,537 

Total   80,239,524 11,337,537  
 
2.15  OTHER INCOME      

Interest received on deposits with banks and others 4,865,867      2,564,504

Exchange Fluctuation Gain  13,008,444  14,935,531

Miscellaneous Income  1,861,545    2,214,591 

 Total 19,735,855  19,714,626

2.16 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES      

Salaries and Incentives  747,561,328 913,203,385 

Contribution to Provident Fund  35,433,268  23,536,767 

 59,470,872  4,562,697 

Staff Welfare  5,843,735  4,382,414 

Total  848,309,202 945,685,263

2.17 FINANCE COST      

Bank charges  2,064,233  2,620,295 

Interest  36,257,846  26,356,642 

Total 38,322,079 28,976,937

2.18  OTHER EXPENSES      

Travelling and conveyance expenses  36,132,645  19,313,135 

Services rendered by business associates and others  603,526,851 267,196,459 

Software, hardware and material costs  2,071,033  3,420,998 

Communication expenses  8,875,974  8,056,784 

Legal and Professional Fee  21,594,059  10,722,807 

Rent  16,577,103  11,984,143 
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(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars  31.03.2013  31.03.2012 

Repair and Maintenance  3,673,596  4,116,226 

Electricity Expenses  2,387,083  1,751,797 

Advertisement and Business Promotions  4,796,307  1,619,552 

Bad Debt  11,504,014  883,848 

Insurance charges  4,772,039  2,993,085 

Membership & subscription  3,260,812  2,945,319 

 3,521,992  1,924,901 

Printing & stationary  793,146  833,182 

Rates  & Taxes  2,436,666  1,236,007 

Other Expense  458,672  1,240,038 

Loss on sale of asset  -    207,417 

Total  726,381,992 340,445,698 

2.19   Related Party Transactions – (AS – 18)

The Company had transactions with the following related parties.

1.  Subsidiaries: Pinnacle Talent Inc, USA & Advanced Synergic Pte Ltd, Singapore.

2.  Step down Subsidiary: ESR Associates Inc & Abacus Business Solutions, Inc.

3.  Associate Company: IDS Systems Pvt Ltd

4.  Directors: ASM Technologies Limited
      Mr. M R Vikram, Mr. Rabindra Srikantan, Prof. B S Sonde and Mr. Shekar Viswanathan 

 5. Directors: Advanced Synergic Pte Ltd
      Mr. Venkataramaiyer Sivaramakrishnan and Mr. Rabindra Srikantan

 6. Key Management Personnel: Mr. Sundar Ramanathan, Mr. N Krishnan,  Mr. Shalabh Singh, Mr. Pramod,  
      Mr. Kumar Vaibhav, Ms. Anitha Singan, Ms. Vani, Mr. Basavaraja A M, Ms. P N Lakshmi, Mr. John Seitz,  
      Mr. Jay Belur, Mr. Dharmesh Parikh, Mr. David Joffe and Mr. Alex Marzano, 

          (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31.03.2013   
As at     

31.03.2012

Remuneration to Directors
Remuneration to Key Management Personnel

   58.80
926.69

    58.80
685.47

IDS Systems Private Limited

Sales & Reimbursement of expenses 3,386.57   2,747.48

Note:
 

  effect from 1.4.2011. After the approval from the Central Government differential amount will be paid as arrears in the year  

  of approval.
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2.20 EARNINGS PER SHARE

 
 India, basic earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

2.21 SEGMENT REPORTING – (AS - 17)

April 2001, the company states that it is in the business of software development and I T related services. The Company’s primary 
reporting segment is geographical as the revenues in non-software related areas are not more than 10% of the gross revenues.

Rs. In Lakhs

Particulars  31.03.2013 31.03.2012

Geographic Segment

  Export Sales 13,958.11           11,184.66  

  Domestic Sales  3,562.44 3,372.33

  17,520.54            14,556.99

Other Income              

  Interest        48.66                     -

  Others 148.69                -

197.35 197.14

Particulars of Segment Asset and Liability

Segment Assets

  Outside India 6,008.35 4,180.40

  India 4,778.31 4,814.54

Segment Liabilities

  Outside India 4,923.55                    3,164.07

  India 5,863.12              2,759.38

2.20
 presentation..       

 

   As per our report of even date 
             for SUDHAKAR PAI ASSOCIATES

                                                                                                                Chartered Accountants
                                                                                                                 Firm's Registration No: 004171S

M R Vikram                    Rabindra Srikantan                   Prof B.S. Sonde                         CA. B. Sudhakar Pai                       
 Chairman                          Managing Director                         Director                                            Partner 
               Membership No: 018187     

        Shekar Viswanathan        P N Lakshmi    
 Director                         Company Secretary     

Place :  Bangalore             
Date  : 11th May, 2013
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PROXY FORM

Regd. Folio No. / Client ID :

DP ID : No. of Shares held :

I / We ........................................................................................................................................... 

........................................................................................................ being a member / members 

of ASM Technologies Limited hereby appoint .............................................................................  

.................................... of .................................... or failing him / her .......................................

..... of ................................................................ as my / our proxy to vote for me / us on my behalf at 

the 21st Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held on Friday, 28th June, 2013 at 10.00 a.m. and at any 

adjournment thereof.

Signed this .................... day of ....................... 2013

Signature

Note : This form in order to be effective, should be duly stamped, completed and signed and must be deposited at the Registered 

Re. 1 
Revenue 
Stamp

ASM Technologies Limited

ATTENDANCE SLIP

Regd. Folio No. / Client ID :

DP ID : No. of Shares held :

I certify that I am a registered shareholder / proxy for the registered shareholder of the Company.

I hereby record my presence at the 21st Annual General Meeting of the Company held at Pai Vijay Hall, 33rd Cross, 

11th Main, 4th Block Jayanagar, Bangalore 560 011 on Friday, 28th June, 2013 at 10.00 a.m.

Note : ENTRANCE OF THE MEETING HALL.   Members are requested 
to bring their copies of the Annual Report to the meeting.
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